Form I-RA/D 350/500 (Version C)
Obsoletes Form I-RA/D 350/500 (Version B)

[/

REZNOR® USED-OIL-FIRED
HEATERS AND BOILERS

/ £

Installation/Operation/Maintenance
Manual and
Reference Guide

Heater Models

RA 350
RAD 350 RAD 500

C US CSA Certified to Electrical and Fuel Burning requirements only.

Form I-RA/D 350/500, P/N 131090R12, Page 1



IMPORTANT
Notice to Owner
and Installer

To ensure the long term benefits of burning your used oil in a Reznor® Used-
Oil-Fired Heater, it is necessary to become familiar with the correct installation
and maintenance of your new heater. Before installing or operating this heater,
make sure you have read and understand this manual.

IMPROPER INSTALLATION OR LACK OF MAINTENANCE
WILL VOID THE WARRANTY.

The most critical sections of this manual are
* Correct Draft Over Fire - Page 21
* General Maintenance Requirements - Page 24

Identical to any gas or oil burner, without adequate draft over the fire, the com-
bustion gases cannot escape resulting in an overheated combustion chamber.
Even if the burner is installed correctly and adequate draft achieved, a flue pas-
sage blockage will affect the draft. Burning used oil is similar to burning wood. A
fine gray ash accumulates in the chamber and flue passages. This accumulation
of ash will eventually affect the draft. It is important to remove this ash before
the draft is affected.

These topics are discussed in detail on the pages listed above. Please famil-
iarize yourself with these sections of your manual. Spending a few minutes to
review this material will assure that you receive the return on investment that
you expect from your heater.

Form I-RA/D 350/500, Page 2



Contents

Installation.................... 4-18
Introduction..........ccoeeciiriciiines 4
U L] - R 4
Codes and Regulations................. 4
Warranty.......ccooovvimemeemmnnnnnnnnnneeen 4
Safety Warnings ........ccccceevevveeeeenens 5
Unpacking and Inspection............ 6
Additional Parts........cccccccevrrreenunnn. 7
Parts Carton........ccceeveeemeencccccinnnn, 7
Heater Placement.......................... 8

Minimum Clearances from
Combustibles.......ccccccceeeiinnnnn. 8
High Altitude Installation .............. 9
Fuel Tank, Pump, and Supply
LINeS e 10
General Requirements................ 10
Fuel TanK......cccceiiimreecceeereecee, 10
Pump.....e e 1"
Supply Lines Installation............ 1
Typical Installation...................... 12
Mounting the Heater.................... 13
Weights ... 13
Suspension.........ccceceiiiiriininnnnnnnns 13
Venting the Heater....................... 14

Guidelines for the Vent System .14
Detailed Requirements for the

Vent System ..........ccceeeerveeeeeee 15
Draft Regulator..........cccccevvvvrreenen. 16
Installing Ducts...........cooveeeniinnns 17
Inlet Air Duct........cceeeiiccciiiiinn, 17
Discharge Duct........ccccccovrrrrenn. 17
Power Installation..........ccccc...u.... 18
Pump Power ..., 18
Main Power ........ccvveeeceiiireecennne, 18
Heating Thermostat .................... 18

Heater Start-Up........... 19-21

Burner Start-Up .....ccccccevvimrrennnnnnn. 19

System Check......c..ccovrrrvennnninnnnes 19
Priming and Leak Check............ 19

Check Test - Prior to Start-Up....19
Priming and Checking the

System.......coeinne, 19
Heater Start-Up .....ccccccceeerrreenee. 21
Check Test - After Start-up ......... 21
Maintenance............... 24-34
General Maintenance

Requirements..........cccccoveenneeeee 24
Maintenance Schedule................ 24
Maintenance Procedures............ 25
Service ...ccorrirenirennn, 35-47
General Service ......cccovvevivrenirnen. 35
General Operation...........ccccceeeeee 35
Troubleshooting ......cccccccciiiinneeee. 37
Oil Burner Troubleshooting ....... 37
Troubleshooting Chart Guide .... 38
Size 350 lllustration..................... 39
Size 500 lllustration..................... 40
Appendix...........c........ 48-58
Wiring Diagrams ........cccccccovvrneeeee 48

Hour Meter / Cleaning Record.... 58

Form I-RA/D 350/500, P/N 131090R12, Page 3



Installation

Introduction

Codes and
Regulations

Warranty

For Warranty information,
refer to the Limited Warranty
form in the Literature Bag.

Form I-RA/D 350/500, Page 4

Use

This heater is for commercial or industrial use only.

The heater should be installed by an experienced installer thoroughly
trained and experienced with the installation of oil-fired appliances. The
installer should be familiar with the special precautions necessary in the
handling and storage of used automotive oils which may contain small

amounts of gasoline.

Installation must comply with:

In the United States

m The Standard for the Installation of Oil Burning Equipment NFPA 31
m The National Electrical code ANSI/NFPA 70
m Federal, State, and local municipal codes

In Canada

m CSA Standard B139-M91, Installation Code for Oil Burning
Equipment

m CSA Standard C22.1-Canadian Electrical Code, Part 1

m Federal, Provincial, and local municipal codes

m Installation, operating and maintenance permits may be required
from regulation authorities covering environmental quality fuel,
fire and electrical safety. Municipal permits may also be required.

m Regulation requires that only used oil generated on the premises
of the owner may be burned in this equipment unless written
authorization is obtained from the regulatory authority.

WARRANTY IS VOID IF ....

1. Heater is not installed in accordance with these instructions
and applicable codes and ordinances.

. Wiring is not in accordance with diagram furnished with the
heater.

3. Heater is operated in presence of chlorinated vapors.

4. Air through the heater is not in accordance with the rating
plate.

5. Ducts are attached to RA (fan) model

6. Heater is not maintained in accordance with maintenance
requirements. FAILURE TO CLEAN THE COMBUSTION
CHAMBER ON A REGULAR BASIS.

7. Other-than-specified fuel is burned.

8. Heater is operated at elevations greater than 3,000 ft (914M)
above sea level without factory approved modifications.

9. Fuel input capacity is altered.



Safety
Warnings

Secondary Heat
Source

Fuels

Hazardous
Atmosphere

Venting

Conventions Used in this Manual
Hazard Intensity Levels

DANGER: Failure to comply will result in severe
personal injury or death, and/or property damage.

WARNING: Failure to comply can result in severe
personal injury or death and/or property damage.

CAUTION: Failure to comply could result in minor
personal injury and or personal damage.

NOTE: Additional Warnings are also included throughout this manual.

CAUTION: These heaters are designed to provide
economic disposal of used oils. Used oil is an
inconsistent fuel and may contain water and/or foreign
materials which may cause the unit to shut down. A
secondary source of heat should always be provided
to the building; do not depend on this heater as your
only source of heat. This will prevent building damage
should the heater become inoperable during sub-
freezing weather.

WARNING: Approved fuels are No. 2 fuel oil and
used automotive transmission fluid and crankcase
oils up to 50 weight. Do not attempt to burn any
grade of gasoline, paint thinner, or non-approved
fluids. Adequate ventilation must be provided in any
enclosure where storage tanks, pumps, or accessories
are installed.

This heater is not designed for use in hazardous atmospheres contain-
ing flammable vapors or combustible dust, or atmospheres containing
chlorinated or halogenated hydrocarbons.

WARNING: Failure to provide proper venting could
resultin death, serious injury, and/or property damage.
Units must be installed with a flue connection, draft
regulator and proper vent to the outside of the building.
Safe operation of any gravity vented heating equipment
requires a properly operating vent system, correct
provision for combustion air, and regular maintenance
and inspection.

Form I-RA/D 350/500, P/N 131090R12, Page 5



Safety Warnings Continued

Air for Combus-
tion

Non-Compliance

Unpacking and
Inspection

Form I-RA/D 350/500, Page 6

WARNING: Care should be exercised to ensure that
an adequate supply of combustion air is available
and free to enter the air openings on all units. Room
openings must equal one square inch per each 1,000
BTU heat input.

Failure to install or maintain this heater properly will void the war-
ranty.

Check the heater for any damage that may have occurred in shipment!

If damage is found, file a claim with the transport company. Your unit was
inspected and tested at the factory prior to crating and was in perfect
condition at that time. Open the boxes and verify receipt of all parts.
To protect the unit during shipping, the blower model (RAD) has special
supports that must be removed before installation.
» Blower support legs - Remove the four blower support legs and
screws.
» Check Belt Tension - Belt should be able to be depressed 1/2”
- 3/4” (See illustration below.) If the belt does not have proper
tension, adjust by means of the adjusting screw on the motor
base. After proper tension is achieved, tighten the lock nut on the
adjusting screw.

* Replace the belt guard.

3/4” (19mm)

Fan Models (RA) use plastic cable ties to support the fan motors during
shipment. Cut and remove prior to installation.



Additional Parts

Shipped with each heater is a remote fuel pump and a carton of parts.
The carton contains parts required for installation. Before beginning actual
installation, verify that the remote fuel pump and the parts listed below
are at the installation site.

Parts Carton Part No. Description
255350 ®  Thermostat

NOTE: Due to product 96388 @  Oil Filter

development, items may 135986 ®  Vacuum Gauge

not appear exactly as

illustrated. 110320 ® Foot Valve
130952 ®  QOil Pump Inlet Manifold
37866 ®  Draft Regulator - RA/RAD 350
157623 ®  Draft Regulator - RA/RAD 500
121030 @ Recycling Window Decal
121603 Warning label (for inlet to fuel storage

system/tank)

136864 ©  Foot Valve Strainer

" " - T
PROTECTING OUR _[MUIHQNME{! y
CONSERVING NATURAL RESOURCES

Form I-RA/D 350/500, P/N 131090R12, Page 7



Heater
Placement

Minimum
Clearances
from
Combustibles

Form I-RA/D 350/500, Page 8

Do not attempt to install this heater until you have read and under-
stand this manual!

Placement is critical to the efficient operation of this heater.
Locate a specific central area for placement of your heater.

Measure all distances to comply with the specific code requirements and
minimum clearances listed below.

Refer to the section on Venting your heater for vent requirements and
recommendations.

Locate the heater so that suitable means shall be provided to facilitate
regular cleaning and maintenance of the heater (i.e. permanent platform,

portable stairs, ladder, etc.).

WARNING: You must comply with all requirements on

distance from heater to combustibles.

Fan Models Blower Models
RA350/500 RAD350/500
inches mm inches mm
Top 6 152 6 152
Front 48 1219 48 1219
Side (Burner)* 18 457 18 457
S'friégfpos'te 18 457 18 457
Rear* 24 610 6 152
Bottom 18 457 18 457
Flue Pipe 18 457 18 457
*Allow for service access.

In Canada, for additional information on installation clearances, refer
to CAN/CSA-B139-M91, “Installation Code for Oil Burning Equipment,”

Clause 7.0 - Installation Clearances.

WARNING: Clearances apply to all combustibles. Do
not leave paper, rags, or any moveable combustibles
near the heater or store gasoline or any other

flammable fluid near this appliance.




High Altitude
Installation

High Altitude Installation

Standard Model RA/RAD 350 and 500 used oil heaters are designed for
use from sea level up to elevations of 3,000 ft (914M). Without proper
modifications severe overheating of the combustion chamber and heat
exchanger will occur if installed above 3,000 ft (914M). Also, the onboard
air compressor will not deliver the correct amount of atomizing air to
the fuel nozzle, resulting in poor combustion. Models RA/RAD350 are
available as factory-built high altitude heaters, identified with the suffix
“H” (i.e. RA-350-H). Models RA/RADS00 are not available for elevations
above 3000 ft (914M).

WARNING: Standard model used-oil-fired units installed
above 3,000 ft (914M) elevation will overheat, damaging
the heat exchanger assembly. Use of standard model
heater above 5,000 ft (1514M) may result in incomplete
combustion and formation of carbon monoxide (CO).
Elevations above 3.000 ft (914M) require installation of
a heater that is either factory-built or field converted
for use at high elevation. Failure to comply can result
in severe personal injury or death and/or property
damage and will void the warranty.

Check the rating plate for the approved elevations.

Models RA/RAD350

Fuel Input Heat Input Heat Output
GPH | LPH BTUH kw BTUH kw
0-3,000 ft 25 11.4 | 350,000 | 102.6 | 190,400 | 55.8

Elevation

>3,000

“7oo0f | 21 | 95 | 204000 | 862 |138,880| 659
Models RA/RAD500

Elevation Ul Input Heat Input Heat Output

GPH | LPH BTUH kw BTUH kw
0-3,000 ft 3.6 16.4 | 500,000 | 146.5 (400,000 | 117.2

If the heater is being installed above 3,000 ft, it must either be factory
built (Model 350-H) for that elevation or be changed in the field. High
Altitude Conversion Kits including all parts and instructions are available
for Size 350 heaters.

The high altitude conversion affects both the remote pump and the heater.
Install the high altitude kit prior to pump and heater installation.

Form I-RA/D 350/500, P/N 131090R12, Page 9



Fuel Tank,
Pump, and
Supply Lines

Fuel Tank

Form I-RA/D 350/500, Page 10

General Requirements

Model RA/RAD 350 and RA/RAD 500 heaters are approved to burn used
crankcase oil, transmission fluid, and No. 2 fuel oil. Maximum fuel input
for a Model 350 is 2.5 GPH (11.4 L/H). Maximum fuel input for a Model
500 is 3.6 GPH (16.4 L/H).

The oil supply tank and fuel lines must be installed in accordance with
the National Board of Fire Underwriters requirements and all local ordi-
nances. A UL-listed tank such as Reznor® Model OT-250 or equivalent
must be used.

In the U.S., regulations require that storage tanks located inside buildings
shall not exceed 275 gallons (1,041 L) individual capacity or 550 gallons
(2,082 L) aggregate capacity in one building.

In Canada, regulations require storage tanks located inside buildings
shall not exceed 550 gallons (2,082 L) individual capacity or 1,100 gal-
lons (4,164 L) aggregate in one building.

Check with the local Fire Marshal to assure compliance with local or-
dinances and codes. Installation of the tank and supply lines is the
responsibility of the installer.

Fuel Tank

CAUTION: It is recommended that used oil be at a
temperature of 50°F or higher when it enters the pump.
At a temperature below 50°F, heavier oils become more
viscous and difficult to pump. The heater may fire at a
reduced rate and become erratic resulting in nuisance
shutdowns.

Install either a UL listed Reznor® Model OT-250 oil supply tank or a field-
supplied equivalent indoor storage tank.

+ If installing a Model OT-250 tank, follow the installation
requirements and instructions on the tank.

+ If installing a field-supplied tank, follow the manufacturer’s
instructions.

* Height from the pump to the bottom of the heater should be no
more than 15 ft (4.5M). The used oil supply line should be a
maximum of 60 ft (18M) in length when using 3/8” 0.d. tubing or a
maximum of 100 ft (30.5M) when using 1/2” o.d. tubing.

Although maximum height from the pump to the heater is 15 ft (4.5 M),
we recommend that ease of service be considered when determining
heater location. A service height of eight feet (2.5 M) is recommended.
See the illustrations on pages 11 and 12 for examples of tank and line
installation.

WARNINGS: Never pour gasoline or used oil containing
gasoline into the supply tank. Adequate ventilation
must be provided in any enclosures where storage
tanks, pumps, or accessories are installed.




Remote Fuel Pump

The Model OT-250 tank has a platform designed for attaching the remote
fuel pump.
+ Attach the fuel pump legs permanently either on the platform,
directly to a field-supplied tank, or in a location very near to the oil
tank.

* Mount the remote pump assembly in an upright, horizontal
position as shown in the illustration. NOTE: Motor enclosure
appearance may be different than illustrated but must always be
mounted in this upright position.

NOTE: Do not mount the pump assembly in a vertical
or inverted position.

Supply Lines CAUTION: Do not use TEFLON® based pipe dope or

Installation TEFLON® tape to seal any pipe connections. (TEFLON®
is aregistered trademark of DuPont Chemical.) Use of
TEFLONP® based pipe dope or TEFLON® tape will void
the pump warranty.

Supply Lines
Read this section carefully before installing any supply lines. Since a suction line leak is nearly impossible
to find, take your time to assure all connections are leak-free during installation. Supply lines and fit-

tings are furnished by the installer. See the following illustration for minimum fittings required. Length
of pipe and tubing depends on the installation.

Run the suction line, using 1/2” standard black iron pipe, between the inlet side of the filter and the foot
valve. (Refer to the illustration.) A fuel line filter with a cleanable strainer, a foot valve, a foot valve strainer,
and a vacuum gauge are provided with the heater. To prevent air from entering the line, do not use union
connections at joints. Install the suction line components as illustrated. With the vacuum gauge mounted

Return Line to Tank
(1/8” NPT black iron pipe) Vacuum Gauge
Y (install in
Check 1/2” Pipe Plug upright position)
(for priming line)

3/8” o.d. or 1/2” o.d.
copper tubing

- connects to fuel inlet
on heater service

\

\
\
1
P

____________ o
/ ! | Hex Bushing
O / 1/2” x x 3/4”

tray (_tu_bing T_ + 90° Street
and fittings are - Pump ! Elbow , 1/2”
field supplied) ‘.
1/4” NPT Pump Inlet P
Connection Manifold P
for Fuel Line i

“~ End must
be open.

Suction Line
(Standard 1/2” pipe)

]
)
]
]
1
1
1
[}
]
]
1
]
'
1
'
)
)
)
\

to Heater ] | /

.......... = field-supplied Foot Valve~" B%__ Foot Valve

Strainer

Form I-RA/D 350/500, P/N 131090R12, Page 11



Supply Lines
Installation
Continued

on the outlet side of the filter, the gauge will indicate any suction line
restriction including a dirty filter. A pump inlet manifold is supplied for
direct connection of the filter to the inlet of the pump.

The supply line between the outlet side of the fuel pump and the heater
should be either 3/8” o.d. or 1/2” 0.d. copper tubing with a minimum of
1/32” wall thickness with 45° flare fittings. The supply line must continually
rise. Alift height of up to 15 ft (4.5 M) is acceptable with a maximum total
length of 60 feet (18 M) for 3/8” tubing or 100 feet (30.5M) for 1/2” tubing.

Do not install manual valves in the supply line.

Connect the fuel line to the heater at the connection on the corner of the
service tray.

The 50 psi relief valve supplied with the pump and a return line of 1/8”
NPT black iron pipe must be installed as illustrated. All piping should be
protected from possible damage and be rigidly fastened in place in a
workmanlike manner. Do not use TEFLON® based pipe dope or TEFLON®
tape at the connections in an oil line. Use an oil-resistant pipe dope. Do
not use union connections in the suction line (line between the oil supply
and the remote pump); union connections are not recommended for use
in any portion of an oil supply line.

NOTE: Care must be exercised to ensure airtight connections.

Typical Installation

Ao b b

Barometric Draft

()

Barometric Draft

Regulator

Tee with Cleanout

Oil Feed| Regulator
15 ft (4.6M) Line 3/8”| (alternate location)
Maximum or 1/2”
Lift (poump 0.D.
to heater)  Copper Return
Tubing|Constant  L1N® o 0 e it
Room H c to IP.Iet Eﬁtrg Fuel Vacuum Gauge
Thermostat onnection P
. ) "
Oll Fill/Vent 2001275 ) i TApprox 12” (305mm)
(7271040  «——f—Suction Line (1/2” Std Pipe)
Water/Sludge liter) N —— Foot Valve and Strainer
Drain | Qil Supply J-'é
\‘E Tank At least 6” (152mm)
—_——

Form I-RA/D 350/500, Page 12




Mounting the  Weights

He ater Before suspending the unit, check the supporting structure to ensure it has
sufficient load-carrying capacity to support the weight of the heater.

Net Weight
Model bs kg
RA350 525 238
RA500 750 340

RAD350 650 295
RADS500 850 386

: Use four 1/27-13 diameter threaded rods. Lock each threaded rod using
SuspenSIOn a washer and nut as shown in the illustration below. Or, use optional
swivel connections (Option CK10) and field-provided 1” threaded pipe.
Lock swivel connections as shown in the illustration. Remove the ship-
ping crate bottom from the unit.
Remove the angle clips and re-insert the screws into the heater cabi-
net.

WARNING: This heater must be supported level for
proper operation. Do not place or add additional weight
to the suspended heater.

1/2” - 13 Threaded Rod 1/2” - 13 Hex Nut

Lock each rod —» 1/2” Lock Nut

1/2” Flat Washer

_ 1” Standard Pipe

1/2” - 13 Lock Nut Swivel Assembly

<+— OR, install optional
swivel connectors.

1/2” Flat Washer

Form I-RA/D 350/500, P/N 131090R12, Page 13



Venting the WARNING: Failure to provide proper venting could

Heater result in death, serious injury, and/or property damage.
Units must be installed with a flue connection and
proper vent to the outside of the building. Safe
operation of any gravity vented heating equipment
requires a properly operating vent system, correct
provision for combustion air, and regular maintenance
and inspection.

Guidelines The vent system must comply with all local codes and in the event that
local codes do not exist, the vent system must comply with a regional

for the Vent or national code.

System The requirements for the vent system are dependent on (1) the location
of the heater within a building and (2) the type of building.

* If the heater and the vent system are within the same heated
space, single wall pipe may be used inside the building. The
portion of the vent system outside the building must be a factory-
built vent that is approved to Standard UL 641. See illustration

below.
. Vent Cap
Factory Built Vent
| Ul
2 ft (610mm)
minimum 3 ft (914mm)
minimum

|

Roof jack recommended by the
manufacturer of the factory built vent

Draft Inducer

8 ft (2.4M) ) _
(if required)

Minimum Ventilated Thimble
if construction

is combustible
Single Wall Pipe or
Factory Built Vent
Barometric
| |/ Draft
d Regulator
\ Tee with
Single Wall Pipe Cleanout
Barometric Draft
Regulator
(alternate location) N

Form I-RA/D 350/500, Page 14



* Any portion of the vent Vent Cap

system that passes Factory Built Vent\
through an unheated . GT
space or a concealed mif,i;nTnT) 3 ft (914mm)
area such as an “attic” minimum
must be a factory-built E,Z‘al’fiiﬁfeiﬁ?ﬁi“f‘é‘i?o?‘y’ buil
Comnan o S rrysunan
illustration........... 8 ft (2.4M Ventilated Thimble Draft Inducer
Minimam i consiructon (f requied)
<<
* The heater may be .
ve|_1ted into a masonry Single r‘c’g'uﬁﬁ;’eﬁ[ O
chimney that complies Barometric
with the BOCA National ‘ — ggflt”ator
Mechanical Code for ‘ ®
low-heat appliances or I'EI:I -
other building code re-
quirements for low-heat N Teo with
appliances. Single Wall Pipe Cleanout
Barometric Draft
Regulator
(alternate location) N
Detailed Requirements for the Vent System
read a * Pipel/Joints/Clearances: Single-wall pipe must be a minimum o auge
d all Pipe/Joints/CI Singl Il pi tb ini f 24 gaug
before galvanized steel for 8” or 9” diameter pipe and 22 gauge for 10" or 12" diameter
beginning pipe. Each joint must be secured with three screws or rivets. If installing a factory-
installati built vent, follow the manufacturer’s instructions.
e vent system passes through a combustible wall, material or roof, for single
installation) If the vent syst through bustible wall, material f, for singl

wall pipe, maintain 18” (457mm) clearance or install a ventilated thimble that is not
less than 12” larger than the diameter of the vent pipe. If installing factory-built vent,
follow the manufacturer’s instructions.

* Horizontal Length and Slope: The horizontal portion of the vent must comply
with the maximum horizontal length shown in the table below and have not more
than two elbows except where noted that the application is limited to one elbow.
Horizontal portions must be sloped upward 1/4” for each foot of pipe. If installation
conditions require horizontal lengths in excess of those permitted in the table, a draft
inducer must be used.

Lont PIPe | Model Size and Vertical Length Maximum t'j’;,?;'; of

8” 350 with 8 feet (2.4M) of vertical pipe 3 feet (.9M) or less and only one elbow
8” 350 with 12 feet (3.7M) of vertical pipe 6 feet (1.8M) or less

8” 350 with 14 feet (4.3M) or more of vertical pipe [Equal to or less than the vertical height
10” 350 with 8 feet (2.4M) or more of vertical pipe [Equal to or less than the vertical height
10” 500 with 8 feet (2.4M) of vertical pipe 3 feet (.9M) or less and only one elbow
10” 500 with 10 feet (3M) of vertical pipe 5 feet (1.5M) or less

10” 500 with 12 feet (3.7M) or more of vertical pipe [Equal to or less than the vertical height

* Vent Size: The vent system must be at least 8” in diameter.

* Barometric Draft Regulator: A barometric draft regulator which is the same
diameter as the vent pipe must be used, and it should be located close to the heater.
See below. Do not install a manual damper or any other device that will obstruct the

free flow of the flue gases.
Form I-RA/D 350/500, P/N 131090R12, Page 15



Detailed Requirements for the Vent System (cont’d)

Draft

Regu lator near the heater flue opening.

¢ Support: The vent system must be adequately supported using non-combustible

strapping or supports to carry the weight of the vent and wind load. Do not use the heater
to provide support for the vent system.

Vertical Vent: If installing a factory-built vent, follow the manufacturer’s instructions.

If a masonry chimney is used, a thimble that is permanently cemented in place with
high temperature cement should be used to permit easy cleaning of the chimney.
The end of the vent pipe must not extend past the inside wall of the chimney.

Draft Inducer: If a draft inducer is used, follow the manufacturer’s instructions
and wire the inducer according to the wiring diagram provided. See Optional Draft
Inducer Relay below.

Terminal End: The vent must terminate at least 3 ft (914mm) above the highest
point of exit and at least 2 ft (610mm) higher than any portion of a building or
obstruction within 10 ft (3M) of the chimney. Install a vent cap on the terminal end
of the vent. A Reznor (Option CC1) or Type L Breidert Air-x-hauster® vent cap is
recommended. A different style of vent cap could cause nuisance problems.

A barometric draft regulator is shipped with Loosen knob
this heater and MUST be installed in the flue Decrease fo change draft.

Increase

Refer to the illustration for recommended loca- ?
tions. To install, follow the manufacturer’s in-
structions packaged with the draft regulator.

Draft Inducer (Sizes 350 and 500) and Draft Inducer Relay (Size 500)
(NOTE: A field-supplied draft inducer may be required on either a Size 350 or Size 500. To install on a

Size 500, a field-supplied relay is required.)

A field-supplied UL or CSA/ULC listed draft inducer is required when the draft in the combustion cham-
ber measures less than .01” w.c. on a draft gauge. Unfortunately, the draft cannot be measured until the
heater is operating. A field provided relay may be used to make the necessary electrical connections to
operate a draft inducer.

Read the following CAUTION and survey the installation for indications that a draft inducer might be
required. A draft inducer may be added at any time, but if a potential need is determined at the time of
installation, the easier method is to include the field-supplied draft inducer in the original installation. The
draft inducer must be capable of moving at least 450 CFM of flue gas at 500°F.

CAUTION: If there is a backdraft or downdraft, do not continue operation of the heater until
the situation isrected. Equipment and/or property damage could result. Back pressure
(backdraft or downdraft) may be caused by the chimney being lower than surrounding
objects, such as buildings, hills, trees, rooftops, etc., OR by an exhaust fan in the building.
The air intake in the room where the heater is installed must be of sufficient size so there

is no change in the draft reading in the flue with the exhaust fan running.

Be sure to measure the draft when all exhaust fans and systems are operating. When a draft inducer
is installed, a draft proving switch must be used to shutoff the fuel supply to the burner in the event of
failure of the draft inducer. The wiring diagram illustrates the proper wiring of the draft proving switch

and the draft booster.
Form I-RA/D 350/500, Page 16



Installing
Ducts

27” (686mm)
minimum

Inlet Air Duct

Canadian installations require field installation of an inlet air duct (return
air system) on a Model RAD heater. The blower-equipped heater has an
inlet air duct flange. Inlet duct dimensions (inside) should be:

RAD350 RAD500
Height [36” (914mm) 35” (889mm)
Width | 54-1/2” (1384mm) |58 (1473mm)

Slip the ductwork over the flange and attach using 1/2” long sheetmetal
SCrews.

Discharge Duct

A discharge duct may be attached to a Model RAD heater. To connect
the duct to the heater,
* Remove the louvers from the furnace.
* Field fabricate a duct transition as illustrated.
+ Attach duct transition to the heater using 1/2” long sheetmetal
screws

IMPORTANT: Never reduce the furnace opening size
abruptly. Always use a tapered transition like the one
illustrated.

RAD A - B
inches mm inches mm

350 54 1372 |24-1/4 616

500 57-5/16 1456 |[20-7/16 |519

3/4”

(19mm) ‘Il
V\ A

A 3/4” (19mm)
e

\(3/4" (19mm)
ks
B §

‘(457mm)
minimum

.y

Form I-RA/D 350/500, P/N 131090R12, Page 17



Power
Installation

Pump Power

Main Power

NOTE: If servicing a
Model RA/RAD500 heater
manufactured before
1/2005, refer to wiring
diagrams on pages 54-57.
Typical wiring diagrams
for currently manufactured
heaters are on pages 50-
53.

Heating
Thermostat

Form I-RA/D 350/500, Page 18

DANGER: Make sure that the main circuit is OFF before
making any wiring connections. All wiring must be
done in accordance with appropriate Codes!

To connect the electrical power from the heater to the pump,

+ Use a 3 conductor, 14 gauge wire system (RA/RAD 350 - two
115 volt conductors and a ground; RA/RAD 500 - two 230 volt
conductors and a ground). Use BX if permitted, but make certain
to follow local codes for running conduit.

» Refer to the Field Connection Chart on the wiring diagram for
connecting terminals.

To install main power to the system (check the table below and the rating
plate on the furnace for current requirements),

* Models RA/RAD350 - Use #10 gauge stranded copper wire for
RA350 and #8 gauge for RAD350 to run a dedicated 115 volt, single
phase, line from the power source to a junction box mounted on the
wall behind the heater or as required by appropriate codes.

Models RA/RAD500 - Use #10 gauge stranded copper wire for
RA500 and RAD500 to run a dedicated 230 volt, single phase, 3 wire
with ground from the power source to a junction box mounted on the
wall behind the heater or as required by appropriate codes.

* Run the appropriate conduit from the heater to the junction box.

» Connect the black wire to L1.

» Connect the red wire to L2.

» Connect the white wire to the neutral lead.

+ Connect the green wire to the ground lead.

+ Install a fused manual reset, line voltage switch (field supplied) in
this main line.

) Eles:trlcal Total Current | Minimum Circuit [Maximum Fuse
Ratings Model Amperes Ampacity Size (Supply)
RA350 23 29 40
RA500 20 26 30
RAD350 34 43 50
RAD500 22 28 35

A 24-volt thermostat is furnished as standard equipment.

DO NOT attempt to wire relays or other accessories to the thermostat
connections as these are not load terminals.

DO NOT install on or suspend the thermostat from the heater
DO NOT install thermostat on a cold outside wall

To install the thermostat,

+ Locate the thermostat five feet above the floor on an inside wall,
not in the path of warm or cold air currents nor in corners where air
may be pocketed

* Remove the thermostat cover

» Make sure the heat anticipator dial is set at 0.2 amps

» Connect the wires through the back of the thermostat to the R & W
terminals

» Set the ON/OFF switch on the heater electrical box to the “OFF”
position and connect the thermostat wires to the two “T” terminals
on the ignition controller.



Heater Start-Up

Burner Check Test - Prior to Start-Up

Start'U p You should check your system completely before operating it.
SyStem CheCk 'l Check clearances from combustibles. Be certain that the
clearances are in compliance with the appropriate Codes.

11 Check hangers and supports. Be certain that all hangers,
supports, and arms are adequately anchored and that all unions
or threaded fittings are snug and do not rotate. Heater must be
level.

1 Check to make sure all shipping supports have been removed.

1 Check the electrical supply. Be sure that all wire gauges are as
recommended and that the supply voltage is as stated on the
heater. Determine that fusing or circuit breakers are adequate
for the load.

71 Check vents. Be sure that vent pipe and chimney meet the
requirements and appropriate codes. A UL or CSA/UL listed
draft regulator is required. A Reznor® (Option CC1) or Type L
Breidert Air-X-hauster® vent cap is recommended. (Type L Air-X-
hauster® is a trademark of The G. C. Breidert Company.)

(1 Check the oil supply. Fill the supply tank to at least six inches
from the top of the foot valve. NOTE: Always screen used oil
with a 70-80 mesh strainer when filling the supply tank.

'l Canadian RAD (blower model) installation only -- Be sure an inlet
air duct is installed in compliance with Codes.

Priming and Priming and Checking the System

The oil supply line to the heater must be full of oil and free of air for proper

Leak ChQCk heater operation.

For control locations, NOTE: Priming the oil line could take up to 30 minutes depending on
refer to illustrations on the length of the line.

pages 39 and 40. Follow the procedure below to fill the oil line.

1.Be sure the oil tank is filled to at least six inches above the top of
the foot valve.

2. Set manual disconnect switch to the ON position.

3. Fill the suction line (line between the supply tank and the pump)
with clean used oil.

Form I-RA/D 350/500, P/N 131090R12, Page 19



Priming and 4. ocate the rubber tubing connecting the pressure switch in the
main control box and the compressor.

Leak Check « Disconnect the tubing at the fitting on the compressor. This will
Conti n ued prevent oil from flowing to the burner.
5.Remove the cad-cell wire from the F1-F2 terminals of the ignition
For control locations, controller.
refer to illustrations on » Either attach a piece of tubing to the bleeder valve on the strainer
pages 39 and 40. tee on the burner assembly or place a container underneath to
collect oil.

* Loosen the bleeder valve.

6. Set the thermostat to a temperature above room temperature.
NOTE: On initial start-up it will take approximately ten minutes to heat
the oil. Once the oil is warm enough, the green light will come on and
the unit will be ready to start. This delay only occurs on initial start-up or
when the disconnect switch has been turned off for an extended time.

» After the motor starts, place a jumper across the cad-cell terminals
(F1-F2) on the ignition controller.
*  Observe the remote fuel pump motor to make certain it is running.
* Open the bleeder valve on the remote pump and wait until a full
flow of oil is obtained without any air.
IMPORTANT NOTE: If air bubbles are present and do not stop, there is
a suction line leak.
* Check the piping between the tank and the pump and correct the
leak.
* Once a full flow of oil is present without any sign of air, close the
bleeder valve on the remote pump.
* Observe the bleeder valve at the strainer tee and wait until a full
flow of oil is obtained without any air.
+ Tighten the bleeder valve on the strainer tee and remove the oil
container.
NOTE: DO NOT replace the rubber tubing previously disconnected from
the compressor and DO NOT reconnect the cad-cell wires.
7. Allow the system to operate for several minutes.
* Check the system for leaks at all connections.
* Observe the return line to the tank - oil should be flowing.
+ Correct all leaks and retest the system.

8. When the system checks out as having no leaks, turn disconnect
OFF, replace the rubber tubing and cad-cell wires removed
earlier.

9. Remove the jumper from the F1-F2 terminals of the ignition

controller.

You are now ready to start your system.

Form I-RA/D 350/500, Page 20



Heater Start-Up Procedure
After installing and testing your unit, follow the procedure below to start
Start-U P the system.
* Turn on the main electrical supply to the heater.
« Set the manual disconnect switch to the “ON” position.
» Set the thermostat to a temperature above room temperature.

NOTE: When the low oil temperature limit senses the proper oil tem-
perature, the green light on the burner junction box will come on and
the heater will fire.

A 10-minute delay may occur before firing depending on the system and
the oil temperature. The delay only occurs on initial start-up or after an
electrical power interruption.

If the system does not automatically try to re-light, then the controller is
in the “lockout” condition (Sizes 350 and 500 models) and must be reset
by depressing the red button on the controller and holding it down for
three seconds.

Once the system is purged of all air and oil reaches the nozzle, ignition
will occur.

Check Test - Check-Test
After Start-up

Check that there is sufficient draft for proper combustion. A negative draft
of .01”-.02” w.c. is required in the combustion chamber over the fire.
NOTE: Draft measurements must be checked anytime there is a change
in the air band setting.

__ Observation Door Instructions for Measuring
Remove plug on bottom Draft Over Fire:
RA500 half of door and insert + Remove the metal plug in the
draft gauge into port. observation door.

* Insert draft gauge (such as Dwyer
pressure gauge). Measurement
must read at least a negative .01”
w.c. to negative .02” w.c.

* If measurement is not as required,
adjust draft regulator until
measurement is within the proper
limits (see page 16).

* Replace the metal plug in the
observation door.

Form I-RA/D 350/500, P/N 131090R12, Page 21



Check-Test WARNING: If there is insufficient draft, it will create
- a back pressure resulting in oil fumes in the building
Continued and/or pulsating when the burner starts and stops. It
may cause excess deposits of soot and overheat the
heat exchanger resulting in premature failure of the
chamber. THIS TYPE OF FAILURE IS NOT COVERED

UNDER THE WARRANTY.

To correct this problem, the height of the chimney may need increased
and/or a UL or CSA/ULC listed draft inducer may be installed.

If a draft inducer is used, a draft proving switch must be installed to shut
off the fuel supply to the burner in the event of the failure of the draft
inducer.

CAUTION: If there is a backdraft or downdraft, do not
continue operation of the heater until the situation is
corrected. Equipment and/or property damage could result.
Back pressure (backdraft or downdraft) may be caused by
the chimney being lower than surrounding objects, such
as buildings, hills, trees, rooftops, etc. It may be caused by
an exhaust fan in the building. The air intake in the room
where the heater is installed must be of sufficient size so
that there is no change in the draft reading in the flue with

the exhaust fan running.

If there is too much draft, it could cause ignition problems, erratic burner,
and loss of thermal efficiency. To correct this problem adjust the barometric
damper to reduce the draft.
B Check combustion and air band and shutter settings.
Certain installation conditions may necessitate a change in these set-
RAD350 tings. We recommend that the need for a change be determined by the
use of instruments. When obtaining the CO, readings, do so with
a hot system that has the correct draft settings. With a clean heat
] exchanger, these settings should result in Bacharach smoke
readings not greater than No. 1 and CO, reading in the range
listed below.
IMPORTANT: If it is necessary to change the air band
settings, the draft measurement must be rechecked.

Reference Air Shutter and Air Band Settings

. Elevation Air Air
Size (feet) Shutter | Band CO,Range
350 0-3000 #5 #5 | 10.5-11.5%
3 _ 500 0-3000 #5 #3 11-12%
350H | >3000-7000 #4 #2 | 11.5-12.5%

These are settings from which a qualified service-
man/installer must make adjustments.

Air Shutter Air Band

Form I-RA/D 350/500, Page 22



Check-Test
Continued

CAUTION: An
external duct
system static
pressure not within
the limitation on the
heater rating plate
and/or improper
adjustment of the
motor pulley or
belt may overload
the motor or cause
overheating of the
heat exchanger.

B Check Discharge Air Temperature - Model RAD with discharge
ductwork only.

RAD350 - This heater is designed for a maximum of .25” w.c. static pres-
sure and for discharge air temperature rises from 40° to 50°F.

RADS500 - The standard heater is designed for a maximum of .25” static
pressure and for discharge air temperature rises from 55° to 65°F. AModel
RAD with an optional 3HP motor and drive is designed for a maximum
of .50” static pressure (check the unit rating plate).

If the heater has been equipped with a duct, the discharge air tempera-
ture should be checked.

* Place a thermometer or a thermocouple in the middle of the outlet
or at the end of the discharge duct and measure the discharge air
temperature after the heater has operated for at least 20 minutes.

If the temperature rise is not within the specified range, the blower speed
will have to be adjusted to achieve the correct temperature rise. If the
blower motor maximum amp rating is exceeded, the ductwork must be
altered to reduce the static pressure (resistance of the air flow).

Follow these instructions to adjust blower speed.
» Turn off the electrical power.
» Loosen belt tension and remove belt.
» On the side of the pulley away from the motor, loosen the set
screw.

To increase blower speed, decreasing outlet temperature
« Turn the adjustable half of the pulley inward.

To decrease blower speed, increasing outlet temperature
» Turn the adjustable half of the pulley outward.
One turn of the pulley will change the speed 8-10%.
+ Tighten the set screw on the flat portion of the pulley shaft.
» Replace the belt and adjust the belt tension.
Belt tension is adjusted by means of the adjusting screw on the motor
base. Adjust until the belt can be depressed 1/2-3/4”.
+ Tighten the lock nut on the adjusting screw.
» Turn on the electric power.
« Start the heater by turning the thermostat to a setting higher than
room temperature.
» Check motor amps with an amp meter. The maximum motor amp
rating on the motor nameplate must not be exceeded.
* While the pump is running, record the vacuum gauge reading and
post it on or near the remote pump assembly.

The maximum allowable vacuum rise is 10” Hg. (Example: With a
new oil filter, if the vacuum gauge indicates a suction line vacuum of
3” Hg, the maximum allowable gauge reading is 13” Hg.)

» Display adhesive “Waste Oil Recycling” decal on entry door or
window.

» Adhere tank warning label at location visible when filling the tank
or at a point where fuel is first introduced to a transfer piping sys-
tem.

+ Complete the information on page 60. Return all instruction manu-
als to the “Literature Bag.” Give the manuals to the owner to keep
for future reference.

Form I-RA/D 350/500, P/N 131090R12, Page 23



Maintenance

General WARNING: Turn off electric power to the unit before
Maintenance doing any service or maintenance on the heater.

. When burning used automotive diesel and truck oils, this heater will
ReqUIrementS require more frequent service than conventional heating equipment. All
used oils contain a small amount of ash. This ash is similar in texture
to that found in wood burning fireplaces, and varies with the types of oll
used. FAILURE TO REMOVE THIS ASH ON AREGULAR BASIS WILL

VOID THE WARRANTY.

Do not let your oil supply tank run out of fuel. Check the oil level in the

supply tank daily to be certain an adequate supply is available. Running
out of fuel will require you to re-prime the system.

Maintenance The following are starting points for tailoring a maintenance schedule to
fit the application. When performing the maintenance procedures listed
SChed u Ie below, note the hours on the hour meter (on the remote pump). After one

or two cleanings, the maintenance schedule may be altered based on the
hours of operation. However, if there is a major change in the type of used
oil being burned, maintenance requirements can be affected. Any time
there is a major change in fuel, return to the schedule listed below and
note the hour meter readings to re-tailor the maintenance schedule.

At the end of the heating season or whenever the heater will be
shut down for a long period, always turn off the power. Clean the
heat exchanger/combustion chamber and the flue pipe. Before restarting,
perform all maintenance checks.

Weekly:

» Check the vacuum gauge on the filter for an indication that the oil
line filter needs replaced and/or motor pump screen needs clean-
ing. The maximum vacuum rise is 10”"Hg; the maximum reading
is 15”Hg.

* Inspect the combustion chamber and heat exchanger tubes. If
cleaning is needed, follow the instructions beginning on page 27.
Record the hour meter reading for future reference. A Mainte-
nance Record Chart is provided in the Appendix for this record.

WARNING: Wear protective clothing, including gloves
and a face mask or respirator. Dispose of ash properly.

Backflow See the warning statement on cleaning the combustion
Sensor chamber
Switch on i
Viewport Door Monthly:

» Drain water from the bottom of the supply tank until a steady
stream of oil is obtained.

+ Clean the backflow/ash sensor switch. Remove any soot from the
sensor. Check the electrical connections.

Form I-RA/D 350/500, Page 24



Every SIX » Clean the oil strainer at the burner.

» Clean the foot valve screen.
Months:  Replace the air filter.

* Clean the end cone.

* Replace the oil nozzle.

» Clean the external surfaces of the combustion chamber/heat

exchanger.

* Clean the fan or blower.

» Check for oil leaks.

* Check blower belt for tension and wear.

* Inspect the electrodes

+ Clean the pre-heater.

NOTE: A maintenance record chart is provided in the Appendix.

Maintenance Cleaning the Supply Line Filter and
Procedures Internal Pump Screen

Cleaning the filter and the pump screen requires breaking the suction
line. The suction line is the portion of the supply line from the tank to the
remote pump. If air leaks develop in the suction line, the heater will not
operate properly.

Follow all instructions, including “recharging the Suction Line,” (page 26)
to avoid creating an air leak.

Replacing the Supply Line Filter

1. Remove the old filter canister.
» Carefully unscrew and remove the filter canister. Dispose of prop-
erly.
2. Replace the filter canister.
 Attach a replacement filter canister, P/N 176535.

Cleaning the Internal Pump Screen

1. Check the Screen
* Disconnect the inlet oil line from the pump.
* Using a flashlight, look into the pump inlet.

a) If the portion of screen visible at the inlet appears to be
clogged, go to Step 2.

b) If the screen appears unclogged, reconnect the inlet line
making sure that the connection is tight. Do not remove
the pump cover. Go to the instructions for “Recharging the
Suction Line” (below).

2.Remove and Clean the Screen

» To access the screen, the pump cover must be removed.

* Remove the four bolts that hold the pump cover. (Be
careful, pump is full of oil).

* Remove the cover being careful not to lose or damage the
gasket.

* Remove the circular screen and clean with a solvent and
compressed air.

Supply
Line Filter

Pump

Screen

P s =

Gasket r’ 4

Form I-RA/D 350/500, P/N 131090R12, Page 25



Maintenance Cleaning the Internal Pump Screen

L)
Procedures (cont’d)
: NOTE: If th is d d during cleaning, replace it with R
Contlnued BN 1234653('”66” is damaged during cleaning, replace it with Reznor

3. Reassemble the pump
» Check the gasket and if a replacement is needed, replace it with
Reznor
P/N 123451.
* Re-assemble the pump and reconnect the inlet oil line being
sure that the connection is tight.

Recharging the Suction Line

* Remove the fill plug from the inlet manifold and slowly fill the
suction line with oil (allow time for air to escape).

* Replace the plug.

» Check vacuum gauge connections and filter housing to be sure
that everything is tight. The suction line must be full of oil and all
connections tight for the heater to operate properly.

NOTE: Refer to the section, “Priming and Leak check” (starting on page
19) for check list and instructions.

Cleaning the Instructions for cleaning the burner oil
Burner Oil strainer: , . o

. * Ildentify the strainer tee located in the fuel line just upstream
Strainer from the burner.

* Remove the hex nut from the end of the strainer tee, being
careful not to lose the “O” ring.

* Remove the spring and strainer from the inside of the tee.
Clean by washing both the spring and screen with a solvent.

* Reinsert the cleaned screen and spring into the tee. With the
“0O” ring in place, re-attach the hex nut.

‘:‘ Oil Strainer

, | Remove ég
Hex Nut,
. Strainer
{ Screen & Hex Nut ~— Strainer
Spring &“0O” Ring Screen

Form I-RA/D 350/500, Page 26



Inspecting and
Cleaning the
Heat Exchanger
Tubes,
Combustion
Chamber, and
Flue Pipe

Inspecting Model
RA/RAD 350

Turning Box End

NOTE: Prior to 5/02, Size
350 had a two-piece door
with a cross support in the
middle. The door sections
are not hinged and must
be completely removed for
inspection and service.

WARNING: Used oils may contain engine-wear metal
compounds and foreign materials. When burned, these
compounds are deposited within or exhausted from
this heater. Therefore, care should be taken when

using, cleaning and maintaining this equipment.

Whenever any cleaning, including the flue pipe and exhaust stack is
done, proper protective equipment, including gloves and a face mask or
respirator, must be worn.

WARNING: Turn off electric power before inspecting
or cleaning the unit. Allow unit to cool.

Model RA/RAD 350 - To determine need for cleaning, inspect the heat
exchanger tubes through the access door on the end of the heater op-
posite the burner.

* Turn the four outer door latches 1/4 turn.

* Remove the door panel by lifting upward and outward on the
door handle.

» Using a 1/2” wrench, remove the nuts and washers from the
inner hinged door (See NOTE in the margin). Open door.

+ Shine a flashlight into the heat exchanger. As little as 1/16” ash
build-up on the internal tube surfaces can dramatically decrease
the thermal efficiency of this heater. If the ash build-up is over
1/16”, leave the door open and proceed with the cleaning.

NOTE: You cannot adequately make this determination through the flame
observation door. The majority of the settlement of ash accumulates in
the heat exchanger tubes.

View of an RA/RAD 350 with Hinged Inner Door Open

Combustion
Chamber

Button hole type woven sl ;

ceramic gasket is used ri
between all mating 4
parts. —

Inspect Heat
Exchanger
Tubes

Form I-RA/D 350/500, P/N 131090R12, Page 27



Maintenance
Continued

Cleaning Model
RA/RAD 350

Model RA/RAD 350 - Removing Soot and
Ash from the Combustion Chamber, Heat
Exchanger and Flue Pipe

1. On the burner end of the heater, remove the access panel un-
derneath the service tray.

 Pull the door panel straight out from the heater.

NOTE: Size 350 heaters manufactured prior to October
2004 had single-piece doors the width of the cabinet.
On Size 350 heaters with single-piece outer and in-

ner doors, it is necessary to disconnect the flue pipe

to remove the door panels. Turn the latches 1/4 turn to
remove outer door panel.

2. Remove the inner access panel (exhaust cover).

» Using a 1/2” wrench, remove the nuts and
washers from the inner exhaust cover.

 Pull the cover directly off the studs.

3. Clean the combustion chamber and heat
exchanger tubes. (Refer to the illustration on
page 27.) Clean the flue pipe.

» Use a stiff brush.

* Remove ash from both ends with a shop vacuum.

WARNING: The ash that is removed from
this heater may contain heavy metal
compounds that are environmentally
undesirable and should be disposed of in
a conscientious manner.

4. Check Gaskets

» Check all access panel gaskets. If replacement

gasket(s) are needed, use gasket identical to the
original equipment.

5. Re-assemble

Form I-RA/D 350/500, Page 28



Maintenance
Continued

Inspecting Model
RA/RAD 500

Remove smaller
access panel

to inspect heat
exchanger tubes.

Model RA/RAD 500 - To determine need for cleaning, inspect the heat

exchanger tubes through the smaller access door on the end of the heater
opposite the burner (the turning box end).

» Turn the four outer door latches 1/4 turn.

* Remove the door panel by lifting upward and outward on the
door handle

» Using a 1/2” wrench, remove the nuts and washers from the left
turning box door. Swing open the door.

» Shine a flashlight into the heat exchanger. As little as 1/16” ash
build-up on the internal tube surfaces can dramatically decrease
the thermal efficiency of this heater. If the ash build-up is over
1/16”, proceed with the cleaning.

NOTE: You cannot adequately make this determination through the flame
observation door. The majority of the settlement of ash accumulates in
the heat exchanger tubes.

View with Outer Doors Removed

View with Both
Hinged Turning
Box Doors Open

Inspect Heat
Exchanger
Tubes

Form I-RA/D 350/500, P/N 131090R12, Page 29



Cleaning Model Model RA/RAD 500 - Removing Soot and

RA/RAD 500 Ash from the Combustion Chamber, Heat
_ Exchanger, and Flue Pipe
D_|sconnect the Flue 1. Open the doors on the turning box end.
Pipe » Turn the outer door latches 1/4 turn.

* Remove the door panels by lifting upward and outward on the
door handle

» Using a 1/2” wrench, remove the nuts and washers from
the inner doors.
+ Swing the doors open.

2. Open the access panel located beside the service tray.
» Turn the outer door latches 1/4 turn.
» Pull the panel up and out from the heater.
» Using a 1/2” wrench, remove the nuts and washers from
the inner access panel.
» Pull the cover directly off the studs.

3. Disconnect the flue pipe from the flue collar.

4. Clean the combustion chamber (page 29), heat exchanger
tubes, and the flue pipe.

» Use a stiff brush.

Remove the Outer * Remove ash with a shop vacuum.
;’;ﬁ";:‘s"e”‘ccess WARNING: The ash that is removed from this heater

may contain heavy metal compounds that are
environmentally undesirable and should be disposed
of in a conscientious manner.

5. Check Gaskets
» Check all access panel gaskets. If replacement gasket(s) are
needed, use gaskets identical to the original equipment.

6. Re-assemble

Replacing the Compressed Air Filter
Locate the compressed air filter.
* Remove the wing nut, the cover plate, and the filter.

» Properly discard the old filter and replace with a new
filter (Reznor P/N 107216, Wix Filter No. 43274, or
NAPA No. 2374).

» Fasten with cover and wing nut.

Compressed
Air Filter

Form I-RA/D 350/500, Page 30



Maintenance WARNING: Turn off the electric power before burner

Procedures is removed for service.
Continued To gain access to the end cone, the burner must be
removed.

RemOVIng Burner 1. To Remove Burner

and Cleaning End Locate the two yellow wires that go from the burner to the ignition

Cone, Nozzle, controller. _ . o
Disconnect these wires at the terminals on the ignition controller.
and Electrodes

Remove the three nuts and washers that retain the burner to the

heater.

» Slide the burner off the bolts and rotate as illustrated.
2. To Remove/Clean the End Cone

* Remove the screws that hold the end cone to the
burner tube.

* Remove and clean the end cone using a stiff wire
brush.

» Check the end cone for deterioration and replace if
deterioration exists.

3. To Remove the Nozzle (requires both a 1” and a 5/8”
open-end wrench)

+ To prevent the fuel line assembly from twisting, use a
1” open-end wrench to hold the nozzle adapter while
removing the nozzle with a 5/8” open-end wrench.

+ Clean nozzle by disassembling, washing thoroughly,
and blowing dry with compressed air.

* If nozzle face appears worn, replace the oil nozzle.
For Models RA/RAD350, use replacement oil nozzle

P/N 129382; for Models RA/RAD500, use replacement oil nozzle

End Cone P/N 157041. Annual nozzle replacement is recommended. This
nozzle is custom designed. Do not substitute nozzle.

* Replace the end cone.

NOTE: Be sure NOT to damage the “O” ring on the nozzle. If the
“O” ring appears damaged, replace the nozzle.

4. Inspect the Electrodes

» The electrode porcelain insulators must be free from carbon,
oil, dirt, pinhole leaks, cracks, moisture and evidence of over-
the-surface arc tracking. Otherwise, short circuiting could cause
ignition problems. If any of these conditions exist, replace with
new porcelain insulators (Replacement kit P/N 269820).

* If a need for service or replacement is determined, see
instructions on page 32.

5. Reassemble

» Check the gasket. If in tact, position it over the studs. If damaged,
replace with like replacement.

 Line the burner up with the studs and slide the tube into the
heater.

+ Using the nuts and washers, attach the burner mounting flange.

* Re-connect the yellow wires to the ignition controller.

Removed

Form I-RA/D 350/500, P/N 131090R12, Page 31



Removing Fuel Line Assembly to Service Controls and Spark
Electrodes (Alternate method for servicing nozzle)

WARNING: Turn off the electric power before removing
the fuel line assembly.

NOTE: In order to service the fuel line assembly controls and spark
electrodes, it is necessary to remove the fuel line assembly.

Removing the Fuel Line Assembly
1. Loosen the connection nut one or two turns.

2. Disconnect the fuel connection assembly by loosening the 5/16”
inverted flare fitting. Do not change the position of the escutcheon
plate.

+ Pull the fuel connection assembly clear of the burner housing.
Escutcheon Plate 3. Loosen the two transformer hold-down screws.
+ Lift the hinged transformer to its open position.
4. There are eight wires in the fuel line assembly wire bundile.
» Mark and disconnect the wires from their terminals in the burner
junction box.

5. Disconnect the nozzle air hose from the fitting at the air
compressor.

 Pull the hose through the opening “into” the burner housing.
6. The fuel line assembly may now be removed by either
» Pulling the assembly up slightly and toward the rear of the burner
housing.
* OR removing the burner and end cone and pulling straight out of
the blast tube. See page 31 for details.

Servicing/Replacing Spark Electrodes
To service or replace the Spark Electrodes
Remove any carbon formation on the spark electrodes.

» Check the electrodes for deterioration and the insulators for

cracks or damage.
* Replace the electrode assemblies with

kit P/N 269820 if any damage or dete-
rioration exists.

+ After service or replacement, check
the position of the electrodes.

» Adjust the electrode location precisely.

Fuel Connection

Transformer in the “open” position

Fuel Line
Assembly
Removed

Form I-RA/D 350/500, Page 32



Maintenance
Procedures
Continued

Reassembling
the Fuel Line
Assembly

Cleaning Oil
Pre-Heater
System

Electrode Adjustment

Check the placement of the electrodes according to the illustration below.

If adjustments are required, loosen the 1/4” screw. Make adjustments in

the order listed below. Recheck, and if necessary, re-adjust until elec-

trodes are in proper position.

1) From center of nozzle orifice to electrode - up 5/16”

2)Electrode Gap (distance between electrodes - 1/8”

3)Relationship of the end of the electrodes to the tip of the
nozzle - 1/8” ahead

4)Relationship of the tip of the nozzle to the inside radius of
the end cone -- Flush to 1/16” ahead - NEVER BEHIND

1/8”

(3.2mm)J:>| '4— 1/8” (3.2mm) Narrowest Point
y |

5/16” (7.9mn

LWL T

1. To reassemble the Fuel Line Assembly
+ Slide the fuel line assembly into the burner housing and the
burner tube.

2. Connect the fuel connection assembly to the fuel line assembly.

 Tighten the 5/16” inverted flare nut firmly. Then tighten the
connection nut. Do not move the escutcheon plate.

» Check the spacing between the oil nozzle and the end cone.
Refer to Electrode Adjustment above.

3. Connect the eight wires in the fuel line assembly wiring bundle.
Refer to the wiring diagram in the Appendix of this manual or the
wiring diagram on the heater.

4. Push the air line hose out through the burner housing and
reconnect it to the air compressor.

5. Close the spark transformer cover and attach with the two screws.
Be certain transformer clips make contact with the electrodes.

NOTE: Once assembly is in place, verify that the nozzle, end cone, and

electrodes are correctly located.

WARNING: Turn off the electric power and allow the
pre-heater to cool before servicing.

1. Remove the Burner

 Locate the two yellow wires that go from the burner to the ignition
controller. Disconnect these wires at the terminals on the ignition
controller.
* Remove the three nuts and washers that retain the burner to the
heater. Slide the burner off the bolts and rotate.
Form I-RA/D 350/500, P/N 131090R12, Page 33



Maintenance
Procedures
Continued

y
r Pre-Heater
: Controls

Cleaning Exte-
rior Surfaces
of Combustion
Chamber, Heat
Exchanger and
Air Moving
Device

WARNING: Turn off
the electric power
before cleaning
heater.

Form I-RA/D 350/500, Page 34

2. Remove the Pre-Heater from the Pre-Heater Box

* Remove the corner panel from the end of the box. The pre-heater
controls are visible.

» Disconnect the fuel lines at the inlet and outlet connections.
NOTE: There will be oil in the lines.

» Disconnect wires to the temperature controls.

» Disconnect the heating element wires.

* Remove the screw that attaches the pre-heater front support to
the bottom of the box.

+ Slide the cylindrical aluminium pre-heater out of the box.

3. Clean the Pre-heater

* Place the pre-heater in a vice and carefully remove the outer
cylinder and the “O” ring. NOTE: There will be oil in the pre-
heater.

» Clean the inner section with a cloth and degreaser such as
carburetor cleaner. Be careful not to “clean” the electrical
controls. Do not immerse in cleaning fluid.

» Clean the outer portion of the cylinder with degreaser.

.Outer
Cylinder

Wnnér
Cylinder

4. Reassemble the Pre-Heater and the heater.

» Check the “O” ring. If a new one is required, replace with P/N
132224.

+ Reassemble the cylinder pieces with “O” ring in place.

+ Slide the pre-heater in the box and attach the front support.
Reconnect the wires and the fuel lines and close the corner
cover.

* Replace the burner assembly and reconnect the ignition
controller.

To gain access to the front side of the combustion chamber/heat ex-
changer, remove the discharge louvers.

To access the air moving device, disconnect the wiring in the fan/blower
junction box and the flexible conduit.
» Use a stiff brush and a shop vacuum to clean the accumulated
dust and dirt from the exterior surface of the combustion chamber
and the heat exchanger.
» Clean the air moving device (fan or blower). Use a brush and a
shop vacuum, being careful not to bend or damage either the
fan blade or the blower wheel. Use a shop vacuum to remove
accumulated dirt from the motor.
* Replace the air moving device and the discharge louvers.
» Connect the flexible conduit and wiring.
Check operation.
Cleaning ensures maximum efficiency and eliminates the possibility of
the heater cycling on the limit switch from lack of air flow.



Service

General
Service

General
Operation

Reznor® used-oil-fired heaters have been designed and manufactured
to provide years of trouble free operation.

However, as with any type of mechanical equipment, it can malfunc-
tion. For your safety, we suggest that if you are unfamiliar with ser-
vicing this type of equipment, contact a qualified service person. The
material contained in this section is prepared to aid an experienced
service person in diagnosing and repairing Reznor Model RA/RAD
used-oil-fired heaters.

How a Reznor® Model RA/RAD Used-Oil-
Fired Heater Operates

When service is necessary, it is always helpful to understand the operation
of the device being serviced. With this in mind, the following information
has been prepared. Because of the many unique features of the heater,
we as the designer and manufacturer believe that it will be worth your
time to read this information before beginning any service function.

The RA/RAD heaters differ from most residential and commercial oil fur-
naces and used oil heaters in that the oil pump meters the volume of oil
supplied to the burner. A constant volume of oil is delivered by the pump
to the burner regardless of the oil viscosity. Oil pressure at the outlet of
the pump will vary depending upon oil grade, the length and height of
the supply line, and the oil temperature.

If a pressure in excess of 50 psi is experienced at the pump, arelief valve
will open and return the oil to the supply tank.

Oil pressure at the atomizing nozzle will vary from .25 psi to 4 psi de-
pending on the type of oil being burned. Nozzle oil pressure is not critical
because compressed air is used to atomize the oil.

The solenoid valve located adjacent to the burner housing performs two
tasks. The primary task is to prevent oil from flowing into the combustion
chamber due to oil expansion in the heater. The second task is to assist
in preventing oil from flowing backwards. Both the solenoid valve and the
pump motor are turned on and off by the ignition controller. The check
valve at the pump prevents backwards flow of oil in both the heater sup-
ply line and the suction line to the pump.

To properly atomize the different types of used oil, the oil must be heated.
The oil flows through an aluminum heat exchanger (pre-heater) with either
a 650 watt (RA/RAD350) or a 770 watt (RA/RAD500) heating element.
This oil heater which is external to the burner preheats the oil to ap-
proximately 175°F. A pair of 30 watt heating elements on the fuel line and
nozzle assembly within the burner maintain an oil atomizing temperature
of 160°F. Temperature sensors prevent burner operation until the proper
temperatures are attained. Oil temperature is maintained continuously
as long as the electrical power is on to the heater.

Form I-RA/D 350/500, P/N 131090R12, Page 35



General
Operation
Continued

CAUTION: Do not
reset the primary
control more than
one time. If the
heater does not
ignite, contact your
service person.

Form I-RA/D 350/500, Page 36

Compressed air for atomizing the used oil is supplied by a piston-type
compressor mounted on the service tray. Model RA/RAD 350 heaters
require air pressure within a 12 to 15 psi range for proper oil atomiza-
tion. Model RA/RAD 500 heaters require air pressure within a 12 to 16
psi range for proper oil atomization. To assure that the correct atomizing
air pressure is available, a pressure switch permits oil flow to the nozzle
only when a minimum of 12 psi is sensed.

Combustion air is supplied by a blower contained in the burner hous-
ing. An adjustable air shutter and air band located on the outside of the
burner housing control the quantity of combustion air. Both are preset
at the factory and should be changed only if the CO, measurement indi-
cates the need to do so. See Check-Test-Start, for factory settings and
instructions for measuring CO.,,.

Ignition of the atomized oil and combustion air mixture is accomplished
by a high voltage spark across the two electrodes located near the atom-
izing nozzle. Ignition of the oil is detected by a cadmium sulfide flame
sensor. Light produced by the flame lowers the electrical resistance of
the cad cell. This change is sensed by the ignition controller which al-
lows a continued flow of oil and shuts off the spark transformer after a
30-second trial-for-ignition period.

If for some reason, ignition does not occur or the flame goes out during
the trial period, the primary control will lockout. To restart, the safety switch
must be manually reset by pushing the red reset button on the ignition
control module. Depress and hold the reset button for three seconds. If
the heater does not ignite, contact your service person.

If the instructions in this manual are followed, excessive amounts of
unburned oil will not accumulate inside the combustion chamber If the
caution statement about resetting the controller more than one time is not
heeded, then unburned oil will accumulate in the combustion chamber. If
unburned oil accumulates, DO NOT attempt to fire the heater and burn
off the oil. Remove the combustion chamber access panels as described
in Maintenance Section, “Inspecting and Removing Soot and Ash from
the Combustion Chamber/Heat Exchanger”. Wipe out any accumulated
oil with cloth rags. Properly dispose of the rags.

If the flame fails during normal operation, the heater will go into lockout
requiring manual reset of the primary controller. Depress and hold the
reset button for three seconds. If the heater does not ignite, contact your
service person.

If power fails, the heater will shut down and normal trial for ignition will
begin on call for heat when the power is restored.

Approximately 1-1/2 to 2 minutes after the thermostat calls for heat and
ignition is established, the circulating fans or blowers will come on. The
circulating airflow will continue about three minutes after the burner shuts
down.



Troubleshooting

Oil Burner Troubleshooting

Backflow
Sensor Switch

Viewport Cover

Manually
Reset
Backflow
Sensor
Switch

To diagnose malfunctions properly, the following test equipment is re-

quired:

1) An electrical test meter that can measure AC volts, ohms, and
amps;

2) A combustion analyzer kit to measure oxygen and/or carbon
dioxide, smoke, stack temperature, and draft; and

3) Two pressure gauges with scales of 0-100 PSIG and 0-30 PSIG.

Before test firing any heater, check the combustion chamber for an

excessive accumulation of unburned oil and restore to safe condition

before firing.

WARNING: Do not attempt to start the burner when
excess oil has accumulated, when the furnace is full of
vapor, or when the combustion chamber is very hot.

NOTE: Refer to the troubleshooting guide on page 38 to select the ap-
propriate troubleshooting chart.

Check the Indicator Lights

Location (on the Electrical

Light Box) Function
GREEN [ On the side next to discon- | Indicates that the main

nect (on/off) switch power is on to the heater
GREEN [ On the fixed-cover portion Indicates that all limits have

been satisfied and the unit
is ready to operate

above the ignition controller

Description/Application - The backflow sensor is a temperature-sen-
sitive switch that is designed to shutdown the heater when there is a
positive pressure in the combustion chamber The heater is designed to
operate with an overfire draft of -0.01” to -0.02” w.c. Prolonged operation
at a positive pressure (equal to or greater than 0.00” w.c.) can cause
overheating and accidental component failure. Undesirable positive
furnace pressure can be caused by any one or a combination of the fol-
lowing conditions:

+ Totally or partially blocked flue gas venting system

» Improperly designed venting system

* Improper fuel-to-air ratio for combustion

» Excessive ash buildup on interior heat exchanger surfaces

* Blocked heat exchanger passages

* Improper atomization of the fuel

* Plugged or defective fuel nozzle

* Improperly adjusted fuel nozzle assembly

» Burning off-specification fuel

* Changes in outside ambient temperature
Form I-RA/D 350/500, P/N 131090R12, Page 37



Troubleshooting Continued

Location - The backflow sensor switch is mounted on a bracket on the
hinged viewport cover on the control side of the heater. The location is
important in the operation of this switch. Except for limited observation,
the viewport cover must be kept closed for the sensor (and heater) to
operate properly.

Operation - Underneath the sensor bracket, the viewport cover has a 3/8”
diameter hole. Under normal negative overfire operating conditions, room
air is constantly drawn into that small opening. The temperature-sensi-
tive backflow sensor is “cooled” by the air flow. If for any of the reasons
listed, the furnace pressure becomes zero, or slightly positive, the flow
of air decreases. If this condition persists (10 minutes maximum) the
“‘uncooled” backflow sensor activates interrupting power to the ignition
controller. The green limit status light will go out, and the heater goes
through the normal post purge and cool down cycle.

After the problem has been determined and corrected, push the manual
reset button on the backflow sensor, and follow the instructions to relight
the heater. Check for proper operation.

Maintenance - A thin film of soot will form on the face of the backflow
sensor. At least once a month and during any routine heater cleaning,
open the viewport cover and clean the soot from the sensor. Check the
wire connections during scheduled maintenance inspections.

Troubleshooting Chart Guide

SYMPLOmMS ... Follow Troubleshooting Chart
With thermostat calling for heat, burner motor never attempts to

run (Green “power on” light is lit; Green “system ready” light is not lit). ............ Chart No. 1, page 41
Chart 1 check completed, but burner motor never attempts to run.

With thermostat calling for heat, burner motor runs momentarily. ..................... Chart No. 2, page 42
System does not attempt 10 igNite. ... Chart No. 3, page 43
Burner ignites and burns steadily until system goes into lockout. ..................... Chart No. 4, page 44
Burner operation erratic/unstable flame pattern. ...................ccc Chart No. 5, page 45
High temperature limit CYCIES. .........uuumiiii s Chart No, 6, page 45
Oil delivery system troubleshooting. ..........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiii e Chart No. 7, page 47

CAUTION: The items on the Troubleshooting Charts that are marked with an
asterisk represent events that have occurred due to the improper functioning
of the heater. It is necessary to observe the operation of the heater to determine
what caused these events to occur.

Form I-RA/D 350/500, Page 38



Location of Components Referenced in Troubleshooting Charts

Size 350

Manually reset
Backflow Sensor
Switch is on the
Viewport Door

Transformer
(Open the

transformer to
service cad cell.)

Burner
Tee with
Strainer

Box contains oil heat
exchanger (pre-heater) with
650 watt heating element and

10 amp fuse mounted
on the top of the
electric box. See
wiring diagram.

Ignition
Controller

4 . —— - i'
o <= "Th";“ i
J'.I-'f: '&aﬂ‘w

'r-\. -: '
}?\31.- .ui' 1-1::.!::1:

__"‘m‘u:n:"f_._. ‘

ii*h--w,___ . .=.=5-:

Burner

Motor Reset

Button 115V Terminal
Connections
11-18 are in
the burner

junction box.

temperature controls. Remove

cover to access.

Green Light: Limits are satisfied,;
heater is ready to operate.

Manual
Disconnect
Switch

Green Indicator
Light ("power
on”)

Air pressure
switch is

inside the main
electrical box.
115V Terminal
Connections 1-
10 are inside the
main electrical
box.

Oil Inlet
Connection

Piston-type Air
Compressor

Form I-RA/D 350/500, P/N 131090R12, Page 39



Location of Components Referenced in Troubleshooting Charts

. IMPORTANT NOTE: Effective 1/20/2005, Models RA/RAD
Size 500 500 were converted to a 240 volt 3-wire system. The car-
tridge heaters, air compressor, burner, and hour meter were

changed from 240 volt to 120 volt.

Where applicable, troubleshooting charts have alternate
instructions for a Size 500 manufactured prior to 1/2005.
Before troubleshooting, check the wiring diagram on the
heater against the Size 500 diagrams on pages 50-57 to
verify which instructions apply to the unit being serviced.

Green Light: Limits

are satisfied; heater . i .
is ready to operate. *Air pressure switch is inside the main

electrical box.
220V field connections are inside the main

5 amp fuse electrical box.
Ignition mounted on the
Controlle top of the electric Manual Disconnect Switch

box. See wiring
diagram.
e aamanus — Manually reset Backflow
! _— Sensor Switch on the
*Main ¥ s I X _Viewport Door
Electrical | | T#
Box A e 1 : . __Transformer (Open
e | the transformer
. to service the cad
| cell)

Green Indicator Light ("power on”)

L) (o

115V Terminal
Connections 11-19
are in the burner
junction box.

QOil Inlet
Connection

Burner Tee Burner Motor —Piston-type Air
with Strainer Reset Button Compressor

Box contains oil heat exchanger (pre-heater) with 770 watt
cartridge heating element and temperature controls.
Form I-RA/D 350/500, Page 40



Troubleshooting

Chart No. 1 - Thermostat calling for heat; Burn-
Continued

er motor never attempts to run.

Has there been

line voltage across

Terminals 1 and 2 (Size 350) or

Terminals 1 and 16 (Size=500*) for
at least 15 minutes?

* Applies to Size 500 mfgd beginning 1/2005. For a

Size 500 mfgd before 1/2005, check for line

voltage across Terminals 1 and 2

for at least 15 minutes.

Refer to illustrations on
page 39 or 40 and 42.

FIRST, turn on the
main power to the
unit at the discon-
nect switch and wait
at least 15 minutes
before proceeding.
If GREEN “sys-
tem ready” light
is NOT LIT, con-
tinue with the
troubleshooting

Turn on or correct
supply. Wait 15

minutes for heater to

warm up.

Check for line
voltage at the manual
disconnect switch. Is
voltage read?

Replace manual
disconnect
(on/off) switch.

Determine and correct the reason
the backflow sensor was activated.
Once the problem has been
corrected, push the manual reset
button on the backflow sensor and
follow the instructions to relight the °
heater.

Does the backflow
sensor need reset?

YES

Size 350 - Check for
line voltage across Terminals 15
and 11. Size 500 - Check for line voltage at
the oil heater temperature control and high

limit control connection and

Replace the oil
preheater
temperature control.

Is the oil
preheater hot to the
touch?

YES

NO

” Terminalr;;.dlf voltage guide in chart
No. 1, left.
YES
preheater high limit.

* If GREEN “sys-
tem ready” light
is “ON” skip to
Chart No. 2, page
42,

Replace nozzle
temperature
control.

Check for
line voltage across 14
and 11. Is voltage
read?

Is inlet nozzle
adapter warm to the
touch?

NO

YES YES

Replace 30 watt

" Check for
L Check for line " P .
3 NO for cormnulty of 30 R Voltage across Terminals NO .Ilne voltage across Tarj NO Replace oil heater!
heating watt heating Is > oil heater wires and Terminal low temperature
. 17 and 2. Is voltage o
elements. continuity read? read? 11. Is voltage read? limit (pre-heater).
YES YES

YES

Is cold

Check continuity
— " f 650 watt (Size 350) or Replace oil
YES NO ©
A.dd draft air discharging 770 watt (Size 500) element. Is heating element
inducer from burner L NO
there sufficient ohms? (pre-heater).
tube?
Repl | Check for line YES
eplace nozzle NO voltage across Terminals
low oil
temperature limit. 16 and 2. Is voltage i
perature limit. read? Replace oil heater
temperature control
re-heater).
YES i )
Measure the resistance Check for line
across the F-F YES voltage across Terminals
terminals on the 4 and 2. Is voltage
ignition controller. read?
NO
Correct YES ] ‘Is the > Re}lu\ac‘e far: alnd
short circuit resistance zero? imit contro
assembly.
Is the YES Clean cell face

resistance greater than
1500 ohms?

Cad cell and
ignition controller
are OK.

and seat firmly

into holder.

greater than 1500

Is resistance

Is the overfire

ohms? draft correct?

Adjust for
proper CO2.

Is the CO2
correct?

Adjust
barometric
damper.

Replace
the cad cell.

Form I-RA/D 350/500, P/N 131090R12, Page 41



Troubleshooting Oil Heat Exchanger and Fuel Line Assembly

Continued Reference Chart No. 1, page 41

Low OQil Oil Temperature
Locations and Temperature Limit = Control (blue leads)
Replacement (black leads ———
Instructions for High Oil
Heating Element and Temperature N,
Temperature Controls Limit Switch **\
on Oil Pre-heat Heat A\

llow |
Exchanger (yellow leads)

L T
f Oil Heating Element - To
Retainer Support  remove the heating element,
remove retainer/support and

pull heatina element forward.
Locations and Replacement Instructions for the Two 30 Watt

Heating Elements in the Fuel Line Assembly Nozzle Low Oil
I\ B B _ Temperature Limit
i uss oar Ceramic  (black wires)
Insulator

Refer to illustrations on
pages 39-40.

Inlet Heater

Remove the silicone rubber to p— _ - ¢
free heating element (30 watt). "’ ' - a - <« Electrode
When replacing, use silicone rub- @ T g T8
ber to retain the new element. B e v = Nozzle

Static Plate Nozzle Adapter
Nozzle Temperature Control (red wires) (see below)

The nozzle adapter also contains a 30 watt heating element. To replace the element: 1) Remove the
buss bars and 2) unscrew the inlet heater and slide the black insulation rearward. Loosen set screw
which holds the static plate and slide rearward. This will expose the heating element.

Chart No. 2 - Thermostat calling for
heat, burner motor never attempts
to run (green light is lit) indicating
“System Ready”. Chart No. 1 has

been successfully completed.

NOTE: After ignition control is reset, you will have 30
SECONDS to perform the tests shown below before
the controller locks out.

Reset ignition control: Press the BUTTON,

hold for four seconds, and release. DO

NOT RESET MORE THAN ONE TIME.

Check for 115V
across Terminals 5 and 2.
Is voltage read?

(Above applies to Size 500 mfgd beginning 1/2005.
For a Size 500 mfgd before 1/2005,
check for 115V across
Terminals C and B.)

Replace ignition
controller.

Check for 115V
across Terminals 13 and 11.
Is voltage read?

Replace fuse

(Above applies to Size 500 mfgd beginning 1/2005. (CSA units).

For a Size 500 mfgd before 1/2005,
check for 230V across
Terminals 5 and 2.)

*Reset button on the motor activates
when the motor is overheated. Motor
amp draw must be less than the full
load amps on the motor rating plate.
Verify the motor is operating correctly.

Form I-RA/D 350/500, Page 42

Reset and check
for proper
operation.

*Is burner
motor reset button
tripped?

NO Replace burner
motor.




Chart No. 3 - Thermostat is calling for heat. Burner motor runs for
about 30-45 seconds. System does not attempt to ignite.

First, check combustion chamber for excess oil.

NOTE: After ignition control is reset, you will have
30 SECONDS to perform the tests shown below
before the controller locks out.

Reset ignition control: Press the BUTTON and hold
for four seconds. DO NOT RESET MORE THAN
ONE TIME.

Check for 115V
across Terminals 8 and 11.
Is voltage read?

Replace ignition
controller.

Replace electrode
assembly.

electrodes and
insulators OK?

Replace ignition
transformer.

Adjust
electrodes.

(Above applies to Size 500 mfgd beginning 1/2005.
For a Size 500 mfgd before 1/2005,
check for 230V across
Terminals 15 and 11.)

Is ignition
transformer producing
spark?

Is
electrode position
correct?

Check for 115V
across Terminals 12 and 11.
Is voltage read?

Check oil delivery
system.

(Above applies to Size 500 mfgd beginning 1/2005.
For a Size 500 mfgd before 1/2005,
check for 115V across
Terminals
RandS.)

Is pressure of
compressed air as
required?

Remove air
filter and
operate the
burner motor.

Replace air pressure
switch located in the
main junction box.

Replace air tubing
and tighten
connections.

(Above applies to Size 500 mfgd beginning 1/2005.
For a Size 500 mfgd before 1/2005,

Transformer and Electrode Checks:

Measure voltage between transformer/primary

lead and neutral connection. Check transformer,

insulators, and electrodes.

The secondary terminals of a good transformer

deliver 5000 volts arc to ground, for a total of

10,000 volts between terminals. Measure this

with a transformer tester or use a well insulated

screwdriver to draw an arc across the two

springs. This should be at least 3/4” in length.

Check each secondary output terminal by draw-

ing a strong arc between the spring and base. If

the arc is erratic, weak, or unbalanced between

the two terminals, replace the transformer.

Replace electrodes when the tips become worn

or eroded.

Replace any insulators that are questionable.

Transformer failures and ignition problem can

be caused by the following:

* Excessive gap on the ignition electrodes.
Gap should be 3/32”.

* High ambient temperatures

* High humidity

¢ Carbon residue on the porcelain
bushings

* Low input line voltage

* Arcing between the ignition electrodes
and the transformer springs. They must
have good contact.

e Carbon residue, moisture, crazing or pin
holes on the insulators

* Improper positioning of nozzle in relation
to the radius of the end cone

e Carbon residue on electrode parts

Check for 115V
across Terminals 12 and 11.
Is voltage read?
YES Install new
air filter.
check for 115V across

Terminals
RandS.)

Are there
leaks in the air
connections or
lines?

Rebuild
compressor.

Form I-RA/D 350/500, P/N 131090R12, Page 43



Troubleshooting Chart No. 4 - Burner ignites and burns steadily

Continued

1. Remove cad cell wires from
the ignition controller.

2. Start the burner.

3. Jumper F-F terminals on the
ignition controller.

Does
ignition controller
lockout?

Measure resistance
across cell leads (F-F
terminals on the ignition
controller).

Is resistance
zero?

Correct short
circuit.

Is resistance
greater than 1500
ohms?

NO

Cad cell and ignitio

Replace ignition
controller.

Open transformer and
clean cell face and seat
firmly into holder.

NO

controller are OK.

NOTE: If the flame goes out during this
test and the burner continues to operate,
go to Chart No. 5.

Form I-RA/D 350/500, Page 44

Is resistance
greater than 1500
ohms?

Replace the cad
cell.

until the system goes into lockout.

Adjust for
proper CO2.

Pl—

Adjust barometric
é damper.

YE

Is the over fire
draft correct?

Is the CO2
correct?




Chart No. 5 -
Thermostat
calling for
heat. Burner

Bleed oil from
burner tee bleeder
for ten minutes.

Is stream of oil
perfectly solid and
continuous with no
sign of air?

NO test on suction line to
check for air leaks. Did suction

line pass vacuum

test?
operation YES s
erratic/
u n s ta b I e C'iif; rt: :efc;nr?g LIj1setiaot YES exchang;er ttS Sehseraetstricted
flame pattern- exchanger. with ash?

NO

Refer to illustra-
tions on pages

Change toa NO typ(—:!ss;)lecifflij:é ?;rathis Repair suction line
- i leak.
39-40. suitable fuel. heater? ea
YES
Check the air supply

Is the CO2
adjustment correct?

from the compressor to | YES
the nozzle for leaks and
restrictions.

J NO

Is the
overfire and flue
draft correct?

YES

NO
Check the end cone

for deterioration
and/or restrictions.

Adjust for proper
CO2.

Adjust barometric
damper.

Check oil delivery
system. See Chart
No. 7.

NO

Chart No. 6 - High Temperature Limit Cycles*

Refer to illustra-
tions on page
46.

Check for line
voltage across fan/blower
leads. Is voltage
read?

Does the fan/blower
operate?

Replace
fan/blower motor.

*High temperature
limit cycles when
internal temperature
exceeds limit set-
point. Cause must be
found and corrected
for heater to function
safely/properly.

Check for line
voltage across Terminals
1 and 2. Is voltage
read?

Check
wiring.

Replace air
discharge limit
(fan/limit assembly).

Are the heat
exchanger surfaces
and/or the fan blades or blower
wheel covered with
dirt?

Have ducts or
air deflectors been added
to a fan (RA) model? Is the temperature

rise of blower model (RAD) above
70° F?

Replace air
discharge limit
(fan/limit assembly).

Clean the heat
exchanger and
fan/blower.

Remove ducts or deflectors from fan
model. Lower temperature rise on
blower model.

Form I-RA/D 350/500, P/N 131090R12, Page 45




Fan/Blower and Locations and Temperature Settings - Model RA/RAD 350

lelt COﬂthlS * Fan/blower control (135°F)
* Automatic limit control (120°F)

RA & RAD 350

Limit and fan/blower controls are sub-assembled on a
mounting plate. Access control assembly by removing .
the turning box door. (Cabinet parts are removed for ‘
illustration only.)

* High temperature limit
control (RA350 - 210°F;
RAD350 - 180°F;

Turning Box
End

RA & RAD 350 - Access
the high temperature limit
control through the louvers
on the burner end.

Locations and Temperature Settings - Model RA/RAD 500
« Fan/blower control (175°F) * Automatic limit
* Automatic limit control (RA500 - 210°F; RAD500 - 230°F; control (160°F)
+ Single-use high temperature limit control (350°F)

RA & RAD 500 - Limit and
fan/blower controls are sub-
assembled on a mounting

. plate. Access the control

. assembly by removing the RA & RAD 500 - Access the limit
i control through the louvers on
the turning box end of the unit.

Function - Fan/Blower and Limit Controls, Sizes 350 and 500
The main functions of the fan/blower control are to provide:
» Delay of fan or blower operation, preventing circulation of cold air at start-up.
» Continued fan or blower operation as long as the unit temperature is above minimum setting. The
fan/blower control also provides additional safety control by keeping the fan or blower in operation
in the event that a malfunction would cause the oil burner to continue to fire when the thermostat is
satisfied.
The circulating air high temperature limit switches are nonadjustable and automatically cycle when the
internal temperature exceeds the setpoint. For the heater to operate properly and safely, the cause for the
temperature exceeding the high limit setpoint must be corrected.
The super high temperature limit switch on the Size 350 provides redundant control and is calibrated to
open at a higher temperature than the circulating air high temperature limit switch. An interruption of the circuit
by the super high limit switch indicates a major failure caused by a malfunction of the primary safety controls
or miswiring. Before attempting to re-start the heater, the cause must be corrected and the fan/blower and
limit controls replaced.
The single-use high temperature limit switch on the Size 500 provides redundant control and is calibrated
to open at a higher temperature than the other limit switches. An interruption of the circuit by the single-use
high limit switch indicates a major failure caused by a malfunction of the primary safety controls or miswiring.
Before attempting to re-start the heater, the cause must be corrected and the fan/blower and limit controls
replaced.
For Limit Control service information, see Troubleshooting Chart No. 6
Form I-RA/D 350/500, Page 46



Troubleshooting Chart No. 7 - Oil Delivery System
Continued

CAUTION: If the heater will be shut down for a long
period, turn off the electric power.

Is there sufficient oil
in the supply tank?

Fill oil tank.

Replace or
repair.

Is the pump turning?

Check pump motor drive
components and set screws
Are they OK?

Is there line
voltage across motor
leads?

Replace fuel
pump motor.

Is the vacuum
gauge reading over
10" hg?

Check/clean oil pump
filter, foot valve, and

Check wiring and
foot valve strainer.

connections.

Disconnect oil supply line at
the pump. Establish constant
pump operation. See
Check-Test-Start "Priming &

Oil Leaks".

Is the oil flow rate
approximately 5.3 oz per

minute for Size 350
or 7.5 oz per minute for
a Size 5007

Replace the fuel
pump.

Reconnect oil supply
line and bleed oil from
burner tee bleeder.

Start the heater.
Check for proper
operation.

flow adequate?

Clear blockage or
replace line.

Is the supply
line blocked?

Is the oil flow in the

aluminum oil pre-heater
blocked?

Dissassemble and
clean the aluminum
oil pre-heater.

Remove and
clean the srainer.

Is the burner
tee strainer
blocked?

YES Does the fuel

NO
valve open when
energized?

Start the unit.
Check for proper
operation.

Is there oil
flowing in the return
line?

Replace the fuel
valve.

Form I-RA/D 350/500, P/N 131090R12, Page 47



1HOIT
SNLVLS 1IN

LIVM O
¥31v3aH 31ZZON

LIVM O€
¥31V3IH 13NI

1dvHO 338
d3LvIHTI0

LHOIT HOLVOIANI
d3IMOd NIVIN

HOLONW
d3INANg

YOLOW ¥31s004d
14vdd 1¥NOILJO

HOLON
HIMOTE/NVL

AINO OS€VY T3A0N
HOLOW NV pug

€l

ANJ ™ /Q\ g BE] v g VAL X v /% v x vV N 3 & S ] 44
“IHor \ 1 \4 LINM 34N71v4 \ LINFTHOIH G LINITdW3L 10 G 1IN
SNLVLS 1IN LINIT LYOdMIIA T NviAH3IMOTE 1 MO1312ZON H dNFL MO
13S3Y VNNV H31VIH TIo 2 m
ATNO OS¢ T13dON
L
ad o ] _._._._ E] ol
LIVM O _|_v_ .
H3LVIH 31ZZON M
m [ Sl P
o o _._._._ o d — ¥ oumnoo — ®
LLVM O€ IYNLYYIdNTL 3TZZON o
m _._._._ H3ALY3H L3N 9 q m .
™ ™ g g T8 T8 X X x
G LdvHO 338 G JOHLNOD FUNLVHINIL G mwéﬁ_mﬂﬂ__ﬂ G p
Wl H SA1vEH 10 A d3LVIH IO ] ]
v M \n(ovz ] SERV L
LHOIT HOLVOIaNI
HIMOd NIVIN 7\
W = ) 5 5 @\ 0
............... O : m
1 .____ (81) SLOVLNOD AVI3Y 394Nd m
2 ano 1 9 1S0d HOLOW ¥3NUNG > 9 3
M S >a e >a >a >a 4
VO pl# /(\ VO vL# ._ON__,_@,“__oo VO pL# G VO vL#
ozm_____qd\v/ 1
S >a e G VO IR €
U/ T
AINO 0SEVY T3AON 1 o
HOLOW Nv4 puz R
S8 z
\_ VO Zh# G m
3
M VO CI# M T b
H_\ VO Zl# G
............ IYNSOTONI dNNd NI NOILOINNOD G M - JLIHM
X089 TOHLNOD NIVIA - 00718 TYNINYIL 4 ONIYIM @134 o ¥d - I1a4¥nd
d LO3ANNOOSIa 19 -3ng
INIWLHYAINOD ¥ILVAH 110 NI NOILOINNOD TUANYI ORINEENT)
X049 NOILONNI ¥3INYNEG - dIY1S TVYNINY3L D ONIHIM AHOLOVA A-MOTIEA
XO4d NOILONNI ¥3IMOT9/NVL NI NOILOINNOD G 0- MM_V—H_MMAW_U
Bl g - NMOdg
Mg -Movia
3d00 ONIHIM

0SS AV¥Y/VY SI9POIA 10} LGS weabeliq BuLip

Form I-RA/D 350/500, Page 48



"0:0G1 38 LSNIN HOIHM ONIYIM LINIT ANV TOYLINOD NV4 ‘LNINF T3 ONILYIH ¥O4 1d30X3
0,501 LSV 1V 40 ONILVY FINLYHIdINT LV ONIAVH TVIHTLVYIN ONIYIM HLIM d30V1d3d 39 LSNIN LI

‘uonealignd SIy) Ul paAowWal Usaq SeY GEZ pue Of| SezIS 0) oloads

UoNeuLoju| "0GE PUB ‘GEZ ‘O | SBZIS S19A00 LGE/ YL "d M 910N

LL# AT
LGELYL

dANd
REEETTEN]

d3L3an
¥NOH

ANTIVA
a3and

HJOLOW
HOSSIIdNOD HIY
9-G

110D AVI3Y 39dNd
1S0d YOLOW HaNdNng

LL# AT LGELYL-g# OMA 0SE (Q)vd

B

Xo4
TOYLNOD NIVIN

o
B
Xod
NOILONNI ¥3NAINg

"ANO SISSYHO

‘ano B

‘AND SISSYHO
d
(@]
Rl C RE
MOT4 TYNOILJO

Y dI IAONIH

‘d30V1d3Y 39 LSNIN JONVITddY IHL HLIM @317ddNS SV JHIM TYNIDIYO IHL 40 ANV 41 :NOLLNVO

i JNIL INO NYHL IHOW 13S3H LON Od

"L ONISYI T34 NIHL ANV SANOO3S (¥) ¥O4 NOLLNE 13S3H a3y IHL NO NMOd

ONIQTOH ANV ONISSTdd A8 HITIOHULNOD FHL 13STY LNO SHD0T LINN IHL 41 '1NO

MO0T T1IM ¥ITIOHINOD NOILINSI FHL SANODIS 0€ NIHLIM ¥NDJ0 LON SIOA NOILINDI 4l “2
“(S3LNNIN € TYNIWON) 1009 SI ¥IONVYHOX3 LvaH (g8

Y3IHLIA TLNN FLYHIHO OL ANNILNOD (S)IDIAIA ONIAOW HIV 9

diNNd 10 3LOWTY ANY HOSSIHJINOD HIV ONIZIWOLY “YOLOW ¥INYNG ONIZIOYANI-3a
“43710YLNOD NOILINDI WO¥4 QIAOWTY SI ¥IMOd ‘Q3I4SILYS SI LVLSOWHIHL NIHM 'S
"(8)301A3A ONIAOW HIV STLVAILOY TOHLINOD

Nv4 4O ‘JONINOIS 40 ONINNIOIE ¥I L4V SANOOIS 6+ - O ¥

"Q3IHSITEVLST INYT14 ANV QALINDI SITI0 ¢

“HANHOASNYHL

NOILINDI ANV diNNd TI0 FLOWTYH “HOSSTHAWOD HIY ONIZINOLY “HOLOW ¥aANMNG

3Z1943N3 OL ¥3TI0YLNOD NOLLINSI ONISNVD SISOTO 1YLSOWYIHL ‘LYIH ¥04 TIVONO 2
110 1¥AH3Yd SY31V3H 110 .NO. HOLIMS LOANNODSIA ANY A3I1ddNS ¥IMOd HLIM "}

STIVL3A TIN4 Y04 SNOILONYLSNI NOILYHIdO ® NOILYTIVLSNI 33S
NOILYH3dO 40 IONINDIS AINTLHOHS

] @ ¥3dNNr O

(@3sn 41 HOLIMS
MO LSNVHX:

@ BE] hE]

o
<
o
N4
z
a
2]
[®)

NIN v1 TYNINYIL ANNOYD | NYD/3uvE | XO8 NOILONNP NIV [ ¥31S008 1SNVHX3 1dO

NIN ¥1 200719 TYNINYIL 3LHM | XO8 NOILONNM NIVW | ¥31S008 1SNVHX3 '1dO

NI ¥1 61 X008 TYNINYIL MOV18 | XO8 NOILONNF NIV | ¥31S008 1SNVYHX 1dO

NIW 81 MIHOS ZL IYNINYIL a3y | T0YLNOD NOILINOI 1VLSOWYIHL

NIN 81 MIHOS 1L IVNINYTL JLUHM | TOYINOO NOLLINOI 1VLSOWHIHL

NIN ¥1 TYNINYIL ANNOYO |  N¥D/3uvE | XO8 NOILONNP NIVIA diNNd 3LON3Y

NIN v 20079 TYNINYAL 3LIHM | XO8 NOILONNI NIV diNNd 3LOW3Y

NI ¥1 9 %0078 TYNINYAL XOv18 | XO8 NOILONNP NIVIA diNnd 3LOW3Y

NIN 8 AV NINZL VY | FHIMNIIUO-LNN FHIM | NYO/3uvE | XO8 NOILONNP NIVIN A1ddNnS ¥3IMOd A GLL
NIN 8 V¥ NIN Z) v JYIM JLIHM-LON FHIM 3LHM | XO8 NOLLONNI NIV AlddNnS ¥3IMOd A GLL
NIW 8 V¥ ‘NIN Z) v JUIM MOV IE-LNN FHIM MOV18 | XO8 NOILONNP NIVIN AlddNS ¥IMOd A GLE
39NVO | 3IdALNOILOINNOD | dO100 NOILVOO10L 304N0S

1dvHO NOILO3INNOD aT3id

3asnd4 vanol
L¥209# ¥3ATOH 3snd

HINHOASNVYHL
NOILINOI
<
7130 avo LVISOWNHTHL
E ©
= = o

| 0 © 6 o

HYITIOHYLNOD NOLLINOI

R 4.622 ON LINIT LYOdM3IIA LISTH TYNNYIN

4,06 4,02} ON LINIT 3ENTIV4 YIMOTE/NVS

4,061 4,081 ON (0geavy T3AOW) LINIT HOIH

4,021 4,012 ON (0SeVY 13A0W) LINIT HOIH

VIN 4.08€ ON LINIT HOIH ¥3dNS

4,501 ER178 ON LINIT dW3L TI0 MO 31ZZON

4,071 ERefe]) ON LINIT dN3L MOT ¥3LVYIH TI0

4,061 4,091 ON TOYLNOD dIN3L 3TZZON

ERele]) 4,011 ON TOYLNOD dNAL ¥ALVIH IO

R 4,022 ON LIAIT HOIH

0%9 e 4,501 d.5€1 ON TOYLNOD Nv4
S1IVM ¥31V3H 110 3Z1S LINN 13S3Y | ALVAILOV | FTALS TOYLINOD

LMVHO ¥31V3H TI0 S1INIT 3dN1Vd3dINTL TOHLNOD

147351

~
~

se

e

€e

[44

[e74

6l

8l

Ll

9l

Sl

vl

REV. #11
Form I-RA/D 350/500, P/N 131090R12, Page 49



(0
=
N 4
LHOIT 65y 1z ...“ N7/ 2V, ...“ : Ll S 1
™ O/ >a NE] ] X X E] E] E] >
SNIVLS LIAI AN L e
1HOIM LI LHOdMIA 9NV N4 (3SNIONIS) oy LIAIT dW3LTI0 LIAn
SNLVLS 1IN LIAI HOIH ¥3dNns MOT 31ZZON H dIN3L MO H
LIVM OE 5 _ _ - 13534 WNNYIN NS
¥31VaH 31ZZON
LIVM O
LM 08 H31vaH 31ZZ0N - M —
HILYIH 13N d _._ _._ d [ S48 Y] d d
T0HLINOD B
Moi. mmﬁm\v,\_,m_m._z_ ¢ UNLVYIINIL I1ZZON ¢ B3
LMVHD 335 gl B
g S g T8 T8 X x X
HaLvaHI0 10Y¥LNOD LIAIM HOIH
¥3lvaH 110 o B
) , NLYNIdNAL JaLvan 1o o b . _ B3
HOLOW Y \72 |1 Y31V3H 110 . oy "
yanuNg m 0 o /w S 1 A e me NI
. LHOIT HOLVOIONI
H3MOd NIVIN
HOLOW ¥315008 - — IL. .y
14v¥a TYNOILAO o Al
61) SLOVINOD AV13Y 39¥Nd
¢ IDN,\ 1S0d HOLOW ¥3NyNg
7100 HOLOVINOD JU = ¢
NV \_/
P4
m
C
HM \ 4 N 4 WV =T - ula.
VO OlL# VO 0L# G b=
XO0d T04LNOD NIV - X009 TVNINY3IL
zL || 2 oz
] N g 1 ] ,L / ] ] G
X049 NOILONNF ¥3N'NEG - MO019 TVNINY3L D VO vii# VO vi# VO OL# VO 0lL# m
[ | s v =
— A e 1 >a g
ONIHIM a13id _____ VO pL# (5) SLOVINOD VO PL#
ano _ ° Y ryi g HOLOVINOO Nvi .
NIFIM AJOLOV4 RE] e ﬂ / pE] g NG NE]
° oL _____ / VO L# ._oﬂﬁzuoo VO vL# Vv YO OL# VO 0L#
ano _ O Y _____
LNIWLHVLINOD ¥3LV3H TI0 NI NOILOANNOD G G B\ _J ¢ OIS axo M-
103NNOOSIa
H 1 SHOLOW NV Sl

XO4d NOILONNr 43MOT9/NV4 NI NOILOINNOD G
3

IYNSOTONT dINNd NI NOILOINNOD m_._w
d

sabed uo weibelp BurLim aas

€l

[43

ol

"qG-vS
‘(W3g @po9 "ON |eldas) G0/ @40j0q painjoeinuew sem
Jajeay 00SVY I9POIN 1noA j| "weibelp Bulim juarind ayj si siyl ;310N LNVLYOdINI

[opoull Uej) 00SVd [PPOIN ‘v66681 weabeiq Bulip

Form I-RA/D 350/500, Page 50



‘AND SISSYHO

"AND SISSYHO
‘aNo O
[o]
d
dind

73N4 3LON3Y

H3Lan
dNOH

ANIVA
13and

HOLOW
HYOSSIAANOD IV

L-9
7102 AV13d 39dNd
1SOd JOLOW d3NdNgd

ari

C# 'N3d ¥66681-g# OMA 009 Vd

LT

Xog

TOYLNOD NIVIN

Xog

B

NOILONNr ¥3NANg

Q3TIVLSNI HOLIMS
MOT4 T¥YNOILDO

HINHOISNVHL
NOILINOI

1130 avo

1VISOWH3HL

ca

d

d 41 INOWIY
zh L /N 9
g g Bl g ¥3dNNF O
HOLIMS
IANSSIU HIV
5 NS
— \J = Gy
(a3sn 41) HOLIMS
' D € MO LSNVHXF—
U
_ dVO MHvdS _ o

3snd vawol
L¥209# ¥3AT0H 3sn4d

OWO

V10

¥YITIOYLNOD NOILINOI

RE]

0,051 39 LSNIN HOIHM ONIYIM LINIT ANV TOYLNOD NV4 ‘LNIWI T3 ONILYIH HOL 1d30X3
0,601 1SV31 1V 40 ONILVYH FINLVHIdNTL V ONIAVH TVIHILVIN ONIFIM HLIM d30V1d3d 39 LSNIN 1
‘a30V1d3Y 39 LSNIN IONVITddY IHL HLIM A3ITddNS SV FHIM TYNIDIYO IHL 40 ANV 4I :NOILNYO

¢# N34 766681

i ANIL INO NVHL F4ON 13S3d LON Od
"LI ONISYI 13 NIHL ANY SANOD3S (¥) ¥O4 NOLLNg 13S3Y a3y IHL NO NMOd

ONIAQTOH ANV ONISSI¥d A9 ¥ITIOHLNOD FHL 13S3Y 'LNO SHOOT LINN IHL 41 'LNO

MOOT TTIM H3TI0OHLNOD NOILINSI FHL SANODTS 0€ NIHLIM dNDD0 LON S30d NOLLINDI 41 "L

(S3LNNIN € TYNIWON)

1009 SI ¥FIONVYHOXT LVIH TILNN F1VHIHO OL INNILNOD (S)3DIAIA ONIAOW HIV "9
‘dAINd 110 ILONIY ANV HOSSIHAINOD HIV ONIZINOLY "HOLOW ¥IANYNE ONIZIDYINI-IA
“Y3TTOYLNOD NOILINDI WO¥4 AIAONIY SI YIMOd ‘aFI4SILVS SI LVLSONYIHL NIHM G
"($)301A3A ONIAOW HIV STLVAILOY TOHLNOD
NV4 ¥O ‘JONINOIS 40 ONINNIDIE Y314V SANODIS S¥ - OE ¥
'd3HSINgvLs3 INVTd ANV 3LINDISITIO '€

"HINHOASNVHL

NOILINDI ANV diNNd 110 ILONFY "HOSSTHJNOD HIV ONIZINOLY "HOLOW ¥INYNG
3ZI19Y3NI OL YITIOYLNOD NOILINDI ONISNVD SISOTI LVLSOWHIHL ‘LVIH 404 TIVONO 2
110 LV3IHI¥d SYILVIH 110 uNO. HOLIMS LOINNOISIA ANV A3I1ddNS ¥IMOd HLIM ‘L

$7IV.L3A 11N4 YO SNOILONYLSNI NOILYHIdO *® NOILYTIVLSNI 338
NOILYHd3dO 40 3ONINOIS AIN3ILHOHS

NIW ¥} IYNINYAL ANNOYD |  Nyo/3dva | Xog NOILLONNP NIV | ¥31S008 1SNVHX3 'LdO
NI ¥1 Z 30078 TYNINYIL JLHM | XOg NOILONNP NIV | 8315008 LSNVHX3 1dO
NI ¥4 61 M007Td TYNINYIL MOvig | XO€ NOILONNF NIVW | ¥31S009 LSNVHX3 'LdO
NIW 81 MIHOS ZL TYNINYIL a3y 70Y.LNOD NOILINDI 1VISOWHIHL
NIW 81 M3IHOS L1 TYNINYIL LIHM 704LNOD NOILINOI 1VISOWHIHL
NI ¥) IYNINYIL ANNOYD | Ny9/3dva |  XOg NOILONNP NIV dINNd ILOWTY
NIW ¥1 Z 30078 YNINYAL 3ILHM | X0 NOILONNP NIV dNNd 3LONTY
NIW ¥4 90078 YNINYIL MOVig | XO€ NOILONNF NIV diNNd 3LONTY
NIW O} JHIM A38-LNN FHIM a3y | Xog NOILONNF NIV AlddNS ¥3IMOd A 0€Z
NIW O} JHIM NIIFHO-LNN 3HIM | Nuo/adva | XOg NOILONNE NIVIA AlddNS ¥3IMOd A 0€Z
NIW O} JHIM ILIHM-LNN THIM ILHM | XOg NOILONNP NIV AlddNS ¥3IMOd A 0€Z
NIW 0} JHIM MOV18-LNN FHIM MOVId | XOg NOILONNF NIVIA AlddNS ¥3IMOd A 0€Z
JONVO 3dAL NOILOINNOD d07102 NOILYOO01 0L 304N0S
14VHD NOILOANNOD d13id
.57 3.5/ | ON | LIAI LJOdMIIA 13530 VANV
M- 31IHM 4.0zL .51 | ON LINIT 38NV 43MOTE/NY4
dd - 31ddnd VIN 4,06¢ ON LINIT HOIH ¥3dNs
19 -3Nng 4,011 4.,01¢ ON LINIT HOIH
9 - NI3HO 4,501 4571 | oN LINIT JNTL IO MOT 3TZZON
4,071 455 | oN LINIT dNL MO ¥31Y3H TI0
A-MOTI3A 4,05k | 4091 | ON TOYLNOO dW3L ITZZON
O - IONVHO 4850 | 2.0z | oN TOYLNOD dW3L H¥31V3H IO
Y - a3y 457 | d.0zz | ON LINIT HOIH ¥31V3H IO
ug - NMOYE 4,851 4.5.1 | ON T0Y1INOD Nv4
Mg -MOvd 13S3Y | ILVAILOV| TTALS JOYLNOD
3000 ONIHIM SLINIT 3YNLYEIdNTL TOYLINOD

Vx4

9

14

e

€C

[44

(o1 4

6l

8l

Ll

9l

Sl

vl

€l

cl

Form I-RA/D 350/500, P/N 131090R12, Page 51



N 7
£ 9 9
maﬂmﬂ_\w‘_u_ AN T\/ 7 LA * m_mMW\oZ_wv ’ el LIWIT WAL 110
LIVM O _l_l_l_ mD._”_“M.M_H_E_I_ ._M_m_‘_wl_m_.w_w_lm\ﬂﬁw__\\‘/ FMIIVS NV LINIT HOIH ¥3dns HOH MO1 371ZZON N
¥31V3H 312ZON o d
1IVM O€ A
¥31v3H 31ZZON
N_m._.<m__._..__.<.~_.>m._m_vx_m_ d _l_l_l_ d d JOY1INOD d >
MOLL 11VM O FANLVHIdNTL FTZZON
Lvhio 335 _._._._ HILVAH LTINI 9 9 m
¥3LVIH IO ud ud ¥ "© . oumoo " Y Y wwnren * {7
¥3LVIH 0 FWNLVHIdNEL ¥3LVAH 0 B . _ .
HOLOW ) ¥ILVIH 110 S5 2 LA | S ” N\
NG m\_J o o \/ S 1 8 ™ I E
LHOIT JOLVOIANI
wotowwatsoos [hb— — —m —m — — —  }— — — o — — |_ A H3IMOd NIVIN
14vdd TYNOILLJO N_ d o
z-1 "\ 1¥ m_wmﬁnr_ﬁw%%% HOLON ran¥n
- LV cV S6 96
T0% A_MV%FMA_W‘H%M_\%?%@_M MVO 8L# @ VO 8l# N_ dVvo 8l# dVO 8l# 1®N S
So
14
&
A Y Y AM -3 €
VO Ol# VO OL# _W
|
XO8 TOYINOD NIVIA - %0018 TYNINYIL 4 Q TvoTE S \P 1 VO VIH Y TvorE Y /o_\ g g G - [4
L . VO 0L VO 0L N
S
XO8 NOLLONNI ¥3N¥NE - 30078 NiweaL [ TS\ “ “ VST \ T\ 5
w_mwnw,.\_/.ﬂﬁuun_\_‘m el a1 hrb
ANIWLHVANOO HILY3H IO NI NOLLOINNOO ¢y AL PR Ao AW = T\ = = -
- HOLOW ¥IMOT8 vo vy OUINOD yoy VO 0L H—\ VO OL#
X08 NOILONNF ¥3MOT8/NVS NI NOILOINNOD
G HOLIMS ane ______4
K L1D3NNOOSIa
SWNSOTONS diNd NI NOILOINNOO ¢y WONYI
d
*1G6-96 sabed
1
uo welbelp BurLim a9s ‘(y3g apo, 'ON |eldsS) G0/L 940)9q painjoejnuew sem Jajeay
00SAVY [9POIN 4noA | “weibelp Buliim jJuaiind ayjy st siyl :3LON LNVLYOdNI
1
[opow JoMo]q) 005avd IPPOIN ‘€0S¥Zz welbeiq BuLim

Form I-RA/D 350/500, Page 52



ari

M - 3LIHM
dd - 31ddNnd
1g-3Nn1g

O - N3I3HO
A-MOTIIA
O - 3ONVHO
d-a3d

o9 - NMOdg

Mg -Xovid ONIHIM AHO10VA ﬁv

3d00 ONI-FIM xo0g
TOHLNOD NIV

"AND SISSYHO B
"anNo B) x09
- o} NOILONNF ¥3NYNG
dnd

13N4 3LON3Y

ONIEIM a3 d — — — — —

"AND SISSVYHO

o oy
HNOH \/ \7 (G3TIVLSNI HOLIMS
MO74 YNOILO
d A 41 IAONTY
ANTVA 2zl 5 /l T T 9
T3and ¥3adnnr o
HOLIMS
UNSSTeId WY
5 G
HOLOW 9 |oM:9
HOSSTHANOD HIV m _/ e
(@3sn 41) HOLIMS
L9 TehY MOT4 LSNVHX.
7100 AV13Y 39¥Nd JU S
1S0d HOLOW ¥3N¥Ng M _/ 18
_ dvO Yvds _ o

HINHOASNVHL
NOLLINOI

4_
C

@

.m

oI

C :
Yo

>m

b

Em%

< mo
N

2

1130 avo

1VISOWYIHL

© o

OWO

d

HITIOHELNOD NOILINOI

RE

0,061 39 LSNIN HOIHM DNIYIM LINIT ANV TOHLNOD NV4 'LINIFWT T3 ONILVYIH ¥O4 1d30X3
"0,501 1SV3T 1V 40 ONILVY FHNLVHIdNTL V ONIAVH TVIHILVIN ONIFIM HLIM d30V1d3d 39 LSNIN LI
‘a30V1d3y 39 LSNIN IONVITddY IHL HLIM d317ddNS SV FHIM T¥NIDINO IHL 40 ANV 41 :NOILNVD

€# 'NJd €0S9¥cc-a# OMA 005 AVH

¢# 'N\Jd €09vcc

i INIL INO NVHL 340N 13S34 LON Od
LI ONISYITIY NIHL ANY SANODIS () ¥O4 NOLLNE 13STY a3 IHL NO NMOQA

ONIATOH ANV ONISSId A9 ¥ITIOHLNOD FHL L13STY 'LNO SHOOT LINN FHL 41 'LNO

HOOT T1IM H3TTOHLNOD NOLLINOI FHL SANOD3S 0€ NIHLIM ¥NJ3D0 LON S30d NOLLINOI 41 “L

(SILNNIW € TYNINON)

10090 SI Y3ONVYHOX3 LV3H TILNN 3LYH3IH0 OL INNILNOD (S)30IA3A ONIAOW HIV "9
‘diNNd TI0 ILOWIY ANV HOSSTHJNOD IV ONIZIWOLY "HOLOW HINYNE ONIZIOYINI-IA
“437T04LNOD NOILINDI WOY4 AIAOWIY SI YIMOd ‘a3I4SILYS SI LIVLSOWHIHL NIHM 'S
'(S)301A3A ONINOW HIV STLVAILOY TOHLNOD
NV4 ¥O ‘FJONINDIS 40 ONINNIOIE ¥3 14V SANODIS G- O v
‘d3HSINgvLs3 JNV14 ANV A3LINOI SITIO '€
"YIWHOISNVHL NOLLINDI ANV diNNd 110 ILOWIY "HOSSTHJWOD NIV ONIZIWOLY "HOLOW H3INYNG
3ZI9Y3NT OL ¥ITIOHLNOD NOLLINDI ONISNVO SISOTO LVLSONYIHL ‘LVIH ¥O4 TIVONO 2

110 LV3IHIYd SY3LVIH 110 \NO. HOLIMS LOINNOISIA ANV d3I1ddNS ¥3IMOd HLIM 'L

S7IV13A 17N4 YO SNOILONYLSNI NOILVHIdO 8 NOILYTIVLSNI 338
NOILYH3dO 40 3ONINOIS AINILHOHS

NI 71 IYNINYIL ANNOYD | N¥9/3dve | XOg NOILONNF NIVAL | ¥31S004 LSNVHX3 '1dO
NIN ¥1 Z Y0078 TYNINEIL 3LHM | XO9 NOILONNP NIVIA | ¥31S008 LSNVYHX3 '1dO
NIN ¥1 61 %0019 TYNINYIL MOv1d | XO9 NOILONNF NIV | ¥31S008 LSNVYHX3 '1dO
NIN 81 MIYOS ZL TYNINYIL a3y TOYLNOO NOLLINDI LV1SONYTHL
NIW 81 MIYOS 1L IVYNINYIL ALIHM TOYLNOO NOLLINOI 1VISOWNIHL
NIN ¥1 IYNINYIL ANNOYD |  NY9/3YvE | XOd NOLLONNC NIVIA diNd 31LOW3Y
NIA 1 Z 0019 TYNINYAL JLHM |  XOg NOILONNP NIVIN diiNd 3LOW3Y
NIA 1 9310079 TYNINYIL MOv1d | XOdg NOILONNP NIVIN diiNd 3LOW3Y
NIW O} JHIM aFH-LNN JHIM a3y | XO0dg NOILONNI NIVIN A1ddNS ¥3IMOd A 0€2
NI 0L JHIM NIZHO-LNN FHIM | NY9/3dve | XOg NOILLONNP NIVIN Alddns ¥3IMOd A 0€2
NI 0L JHIM JLIHM-LNN FHIM 3LIHM | X089 NOILONNP NIV Alddns ¥3IMOd A 0€2
NI 0L JHIM MOV 18-LNN FHIM MOvig | XOg NOILONNF NIVIN AlddNs ¥3IMOd A 0€2

3ONVO | 3IdAL NOILDOINNOD 407100 NOILVYOOT1 0L 304dN0S

19VHO NOILOINNOD di3id

467 | d.82¢ | ON | LIAM LIOdM3IIA L3S VANV
4.0zk | dsvk | ON LINM 3HNTIVS HIMOTE/NYA
vN | .08 | ON LINIT HOIH ¥3dNs
4.0L | 4012 | ON LINIT HOIH
4501 | dSvL | ON LINIT dW3L 110 MO 31ZZON
4.0vL | 4551 | ON LIAIT dW3L MOT ¥3LY3H 110
4,061 | 4,091 | ON JOYLNOO diN3L 31ZZON
4860 | 4020 | ON JOYLNOO dIN3L ¥3LVIH 110
457 | d.0zz | ON LA HOIH ¥31V3H 110
4861 | 4820 | ON JOHLNOD N4
13s3d |3LVALLOV | T1ALS JOYLINOD
SLINIT IHN1IVHIdNTL TOHLINOD

e

9

14

ve

or4

[44

(614

6l

8l

Ll

9l

Sl

143

€l

cl

Form I-RA/D 350/500, P/N 131090R12, Page 53



1HOM
SNLVLS LINM

LHOIT HOLvOIaNI
H¥IMO NIV

L1IVM O€
¥31v3aH 31ZZON

LIVM O€
¥31vaH L3NI

1dVHO 33S
Y3LvaHTIo

HOL1ONW
¥3INGNg

HOLOW ¥31so0g
14vdd TYNOILJO

HOL1ONW
Nvd

HOLOW Nv4 pug

Jua.Ind 1oy LG-0G sabed 2ag ‘(y3g 9poD "ON [elas) 50/L I¥0439 aIUNLIOVANNYIN
J9)eay 00SVY [9POIN & Joy s wesBelp Bulim siyL :31O0N LNVLYOdWI
G002/} 03 Jol1d pbjul ([9pou UEJ) 00GVd 19POIN ‘vEr9S | Wwesbeiq Bulim

_ RE]
"

ey AN

9

L1HOIT

o A A
< 1IN 39NV

2 A ><xm

(3sn 319NIS)  LINITHOIH

LINITdWNTLTI0

xm@}mﬂxm

R I

1IN <

(81) SLOVLNOD AV13d 39¥Nd

1SOd HOLOW d3N¥Ng

Mg
VO vI#
[o:]

SNLVLS LIAI LINIT LHOAM3IIA LISIH TYNNYIN Nv4 LINITHOIH ¥3dNS MO131ZZON mn_k,_kww >_._>m_v_.m
N 7’ <
YA £5% v
M AR DE]
LHOIM YOLYOIANI
- H3IMOd NIV PRAA v
NE] YINNOJSNVYL 98 Uaaan) . .
TOYLINOD _
VA 0S5 E
™ o A0ZZ —5 SE] Fm
o o _._._._ o
L11VM O€
_|_|_|_ Y31V3IH 31ZZON o ﬂ_ 4 ELF
] ] ] L 9 ouinoo  § — 8 h X ad N
L1VM O€ JUNLVYIJWAL 31ZZON LINITHOIH
H31V3H L3INI A 13S34 VNNV
M M BE] Rl 78
TOYLNOO FHNLYHAdNTL
H ¥3LVaH 1I0
() 2 S| T
M M C (9] 0O < 9] 1 BE]
||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| J A \wyi
1 aNo Al ¥

s\
NE] ¢
VO pi#t

M8 VO OL#

ano ._____4

VO OL#

R

.
09/1/0€T

MVO OL#

HOLIMS
1J3NNOOSIa
IVNNYIN

n -
VO OL#

Ll

9l

Sl

142

€l

(4

ol

‘weabelip Burim

Form I-RA/D 350/500, Page 54



XOg TOHLINOD NIVIN - Y0078 TYNING3 L Q

XOd NOILONNF J3NANG - dIYLS TYNING3TL D

LENTH  VEYOSL

ONIMIM d131d

ONIHIM

3FINSOTON

M - JLIHM
Hd - 37ddNnd
1ga-3n1g

O - N33d0
A-MOTI3A

ININLAVANOD ¥31VIH 110 NI NOILOINNOD G
H

AYOLOV4 X089 NOILLONNP NV4 NI NOILOINNOO G
e

3 dINNd NI NOILOINNOD G
d

3000 ONIFIM

‘AND SISSYHO 0,051 39 LSNIN HOIHM ONIYIM LINIT ANV TOYLNOD NV ‘LINOYIO LNIWNIT1I ONILYIH ¥O4 Ld30X3
0,601 1SV3T 1V 40 ONILVYH FHNLVHIdNTL VY ONIAVH TVIHTLVIN ONIFIM HLIM d30V1d3d 39 LSNIA LI
‘aNo 5 5 ‘a30V1d3y 39 LSNIA JONVITddY IHL HLIM A311ddNS SV 3HIM TYNIDIYO FHL 40 ANV 41 INOILNYD
“AND SISSYHO xog
d 10MLINOD NIV i 3NIL INO NVHL FHOW 13S3 LON 0a
[} "LI ONISYIT3Y NIHL ANV SONOD3S (¥) ¥NO4 ¥O4 NOLLNE L3S aFH IHLNO
NMOQ ONIGTOH NV ONISSTHd A8 ¥ITTOHLNOD IHL 13STY 'LNO SHO0T LINN IHL 41 'LNO
dinnd ST ST 007 T1IM ¥3TIOHLNOO NOILINSI FHL SONOD3S 0€ NIHLIM ¥NOD0 LON 30 NOILINDI HI L
73N4 3LONTY ano “(SALNNIW € TYNINON) 100D SI ¥3IONVHOXI 1V3H (8
5 H3HLIZ 1LNN 3LVHIO OL ANNILNOD (S)3DIAIA ONIAOW ¥IV "9
N Sunon ‘diNNd 10 FLOWIY ANV YOSSTHAINOD Y|V ONIZIWOLY “YOLOW ¥3ININE ONIZIDYANI-3a
SNOH -TTTTsTsssT-Tss=s==== ™ 0] -~ Xog “43T104LNOD NOILINSI NO¥4 IAOWIY SI YIMOd ‘a3I4SILYS SI LVLISOWHIHL NIHM 'S
\/ \/ NOLLONNF ¥3N¥Ng (S)301A30 ONIAOW ¥V SALVAILOY TOHINOD
a a NV ¥O ‘JONIND3IS 40 ONINNIOIE ¥3 L4V SANOOIS 7 - OF ¥
‘a3HSIT8VLST INV14 ANV G3LINDI SI IO €
B AD "HIWHOISNVHL
NOILINOI ANV diNNd 110 3LOWIY "HOSSTHAWOD ¥IV ONIZINOLY "HOLOW HINYNE
M,o 3ZI943N3 OL ¥3TT0HLNOD NOILINSI ONISNVO SISOTO LVLSOWHIHL LVaH ¥04 TIVO NO 2
HOLOW - - = - - “110 LvAHI¥d SHILYIH 110 “.NO. HOLIMS LOINNODSIA ANV A31ddNS ¥IMOd HLIM "}
HOSSTUAWOD HIY M M / %
9-5 D (@3sn 41) HOLIMS SIVL3A 17N4 ¥O4 SNOILONYLSNI NOILVHIHO ® NOILYTIVLSNI 33S
- b € MO LSNVHX3
700 AVI3Y 398Nd >> >> L = 5 NOILYH3IdO 40 3ONIND3S AdIN3ILIHOHS Iz
1S0d HOLOW ¥3NdNg _/
_ dVO MuvdS _ 25N4 VaWs o
L¥209# ¥3ATOH 3SN4
m [ | A 5
NEl N ] 1 NEl xmlﬁ ST
YANHOISNVHL SLOVLNOD YOLOVLINOD
NOILINOI HaANANE
Q3TIVLSNI HOLIMS e
MO74 TYNOILJO
EENIEN
AN 93dINNF O €
RENRE!
HOLIMS
IHNSSTHd ¥IV
74
9-G
1109 YOLOVINOD - 9 - 1z
HaNuNg _/
oz
17130 avo 1VISOWHIHL
@ o P p o
[} [} -
1 1
ym— o & o
Am_ ™ m
Y3108 LNOD NOILINSI
9l

Form I-RA/D 350/500, P/N 131090R12, Page 55



Ll

9l

Sl

vl

€l

cl

ol

_ L]
N 4
1HoN a /L £o3 ™ N3 7 2y 3 Na/ @loleolm“ S0 N
SNLVLS 1IN Mm A < 18 d < A A A < RE] RE] REl RE] RE] RE]
1HOIM LIAIM 38NV (3sn 319NIs)  LIAITHOIH LINIT WL IO LIAM <
SNLVLS LINI LINIT LHOAMIIA L3STE VNNV Nv4 LINITHOIH ¥3dNS MO 31ZZON dW3L MO
¥3LV3H 110
N , <
LHOIT HOLYOIANI a /L €53 v
¥3IMOd NIV m JANS A ST
LHOIT HOLYOIANI
P ¥IMOd NIVIN UL -
ud HIWHOASNVAL T T8 T8
104INOD f—
) VA 05 [S20000000000)
AN i U ™ A 022 @ e g r“
LIVM O€ m _._._._
¥3LVIH I1ZZON d d El
LIVM OE ...m ...m
¥31v3H 31ZZON /M
LLYM OE W _._._._ VI z0 @lﬂr
¥3ALVIH LIINI d g Bl g I ¥ ouinoo & — AE] X H X ad
mmﬁmgm_wz_ JUNLVYIdNTL ITZZON ...m LINITHOIH
L¥VHO 338 m _ _ 13834 VNNV
EIVE RIS m m ud B g T8
LMVHO 338 TOMLINOD FUNLYHIAINIL
¥3ALVIH IO
woton \zZ m M\ H ¥3LVIH 110 ' 'y v ¢ - r
H3aNuNg M m M MmN/ ® S d o) < < 0 1 RE] g
S
MOLOWYILS008 \¢f = = = = m e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - - - - J Ik 5 Ay = . - |
14v¥aYNOILdO 1 aNo Al o bl T0MINOD o bl
_____ (81) SLOVLNOD AV13Y 39¥Nd Nv4
1G] 1SOd ¥OLOW ¥3N¥Ng
HoloWw \z - a S ST
Nvd O bL# ano _/
______IJ\zo \
NE] NE] Mg VO 0L#

HOLOW Nv4 puz

ane ._____4

VO 0L#

R

.
09/L/0eT

MVO 0L#

HOLIMS
LO3INNOOSIa
IVANYIA

) -
VO 0L#

‘welbelp burim
JuaLInd o} £6-zG sabed aag ‘(y3g apoD "oN [elds) G0/ I¥0439 AFUNLIOVANNVIA
1ajeay 00SAVY I9PO e 1oy si weabelp Buuim syl :310N LNVLYOdNI

G00¢/1 03 Jolid pbjuw ([spoll 1I9MO[q) 00SAV¥ [9POIN ‘yE¥9S | weibeig buLip

Form I-RA/D 350/500, Page 56



L#NTH  GEVIGL

dind
73Nd4 3LON3Y

3L3In
dNOH

HOLON
HOSSIHdNOD HIV

9-G
1100 AVI3Y 39dNd
1SOd HOLOW d3NANgd

INTVA
1and

9-G
100 YOLOVLINOD
HaNdngd

X008 TOH.LNOD NIVIA - X009 TVYNINY3L Q

XO8 NOILONNM JINING - dIYLS TYNING3L D

"ONDO SISSYHO

‘aNo

ONIFIM AHOL0V4

34NSOTONT dN NI NOILOINNOD m_..w
d

M- JLIHM
Yd - 31dHNnd
1g-3n1g

9 - N3O
A-MOTIIA
0 - IONVHO
Y- a3y

g - NMOYd
1 Mg - Mov1g
3000 ONIHIM

ONIFIM a1314

LNIWNLHVAINOD ¥31VIH 11O NI NOILOINNOD G
H

XO8 NOILONNI N4 NI NOILOANNOD G

"0 ,0G1 39 LSNIN HOIHM ONIMIM LINIT ANV TOYLNOD NV4 1INO¥IO LNFWI T3 ONILYIH ¥O4 Ld30X3
"0.G01 LSVIT 1V 40 ONILVY FHNLVEIdNTLV ONIAVH TVIATLVYIN ONIYIM HLIM a30V1d3d 39 LSNIN LI
‘a30v1d3Y 39 LSNIN IONVITddY FHL HLIM @311ddNS SY IHIM TYNIDIHO IHL 40 ANV 41 ‘NOILNYD

'AND SISSYHO B)

Xod
TOYLNOD NIV

aNo|
B)

Xod
NOILONNP "Y3NANg

(@3sn 41) HOLIMS
MOTd LSNVHX3

M C hE] RE]

“3WIL INO NVHL IHOW L3S3H LON Od

11 3SY3 134 NIHL ANV SANOO3S (¥) ¥NO4 ¥O4 NOLLNE 13S3Y d3Y IHL NO

NMOQ ONIQTOH ANV ONISSTdd A8 ¥ITIOHYLNOD JHL LISIY ‘LNO SHOOT LINN IHL 41 LNO
007 TTIM ¥3TTOHLNOD NOILINSI IHL SANODIS 0€ NIHLIM ¥NDD0 LON S30d NOILINDI 41 “2
“(S3LNNIW € TYNINON) 1009 SI ¥IONVHOXT LvaH (9

¥IHLIF TILNN 31vH¥3dO OL INNILNOD (S)3DIAIA ONIAOW HIV "9

‘dIANd 110 3LOWIY ANY HOSSTHAWOD IV ONIZINOLY “HOLOW ¥ANYNE ONIZIOYINI-3a
“43TTOHLNOD NOILINOI WO¥H GIAOWIY SI ¥IMOd ‘aII4SILYS SI LVLSOWHIHL NIHM 'S
(S)301A3A ONIAOW HIV STLVAILOY TOHLNOD

NV4 ¥O ‘FONINOIS 40 ONINNIOIE ¥3L4V SANODIS G7 - O€ ¥

"a3HSINEVLSI INYT4 ANV A3LINSISITIO "€

“HANHOASNYHL

NOILINOI ANV diANd 110 LOWIY “HOSSTHANOD HIV ONIZINOLY ‘“HOLOW ¥INHNG

3Z1993N3 OL ¥3ITI0HLNOD NOILINSI ONISNYO SISOTO LYLSOWHIHL ‘LVIH HO4 TIVONO 2
110 L¥3HIY SHALYAH 110 “uNO. HOLIMS LOANNODSIA ANV A3I1ddNS ¥IMOd HLIM "L

STIV13d 71N ¥O4 SNOILONYLSNI NOILLYYIdO 8 NOLLYTTVLSNI 338
NOILYH3AdO 40 3ON3INDIS AdINILIHOHS

asnd VAnes
L¥209# ¥3dTOH 3snd

% W _mr_ S
i DY) RE] Mg L= 4 g RE]

HINHOASNVYHL
NOILLINOI
Q37VLSNI HOLIMS
MOT4 TYNOILJO
7 41 IAON3H
H E] ]
d E] < d el d3dinr o
HOLIMS
JAINSSIYd IV

& ? Y

1130 avo 1VISOWNHIHL m u

"Y3TT0HLNOD NOLLINOI

11 oo
R __ Mg

SLOVINOD HOLOVINOD
d3aNdNg

g _‘“

14

e

€T

[44

0C

61

8l

Ll

9l

Sl

Form I-RA/D 350/500, P/N 131090R12, Page 57



Hour Meter / Cleaning Record

Cleaning Date Meter Reading Initials

Cleaning Date

Meter Reading

Initials

Form I-RA/D 350/500, Page 58




A

Air Band and Air Shutter Settings 22
Air for Combustion 6

Air Shutter and Air Band Settings 22

B

Backflow Sensor Switch 37
Belt Tension 6

Burner 31

C

Chimney 14

Cleaning Record 58

Clearances from Combustibles 8
Codes and Regulations 4
Combustion Chamber 27
Compressed Air Filter 30

D

Discharge Air Temperature 23
Barometric Draft Regulator 15
Draft Inducer 16

Draft Inducer Relay 16

Draft Regulator 16

Discharge Duct 17

Inlet Air Duct 17

E

Electrode Adjustment 33
Electrodes 31

End Cone 31

F
Fan/blower control 46

Fuel Line Assembly 32, 33, 42
Fuels 5

Fuel Tank 10

H

Hazardous Atmosphere 5
Heat Exchanger 28

High Altitude Installation 9
High Temperature Limit 45

|

Indicator Lights 37
Inspecting and Cleaning 27
Introduction 4

L

Tank Warning Label 23

Limit Controls 46

Location of Components 39, 40

M

Maintenance Procedures 25
Maintenance Requirements 24
Maintenance Schedule 24
Measuring Draft Over Fire 21

Index

N
Nozzle 31

o

Oil Burner Troubleshooting 37
Oil Delivery System 47

Oil Heat Exchanger 42
Operation 35

P
Parts Carton 7

Heater Placement 8

Main Power 18

Pre-Heater System 33
Priming and Leak Check 19
Pump 10, 11

Pump Power 18

R

Recharging the Suction Line 26
Removing Soot and Ash - Size 350 28
Removing Soot and Ash - Size 500 30

S

Internal Pump Screen 25, 26
Secondary Heat Source 5
Service 35

service access 8

Spark Electrodes 32
Burner Oil Strainer 26
Start-Up 19

Start-Up Procedure 21
Supply Line Filter 25
Supply Lines 10, 11
Suspension 13

Swivel connections 13
System Check 19

T
Thermostat 18

Transformer and Electrode Checks 43
Troubleshooting Chart Guide 38
Typical Installation 12

U
Unpacking 6

\)
Vacuum Gauge 23, 24

Detailed Requirements for the Vent System 15

Venting 5, 14
Vent Size 15
Viewport Cover 37

W

Warnings 5

Warranty 4

Weight 13

Wiring Diagram 48, 50, 52, 54, 56

Form I-RA/D 350/500, P/N 131090R12, Page 59



CAUTION: DO NOT TAMPER WITH THE UNIT OR CONTROLS.
CALL YOUR SERVICE PERSON.

INSTALLER MUST COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING:

Installer:
Name

Company
Address

Phone

Distributor (company from which the unit was purchased):
Company
Contact
Address

Phone

Model Serial No. Date of Installation

SPECIFIC INSTALLATION NOTES: (i.e. Location, Amps, Temperature, Voltage, Adjustments,
Warranty, etc.)

BUILDING OWNER OR MAINTENANCE PERSONNEL.:
For service or repair
® Contact the installer listed above.
* If you need additional assistance, contact the Reznor Distributor listed above.
* For more information, contact your Reznor Representative by calling (800) 695-1901.
Reznor, LLC

150 McKinley Avenue
Mercer, PA 16137

www.ReznorHVAC.com; (800) 695-1901
©2015 Reznor, LLC. All rights reserved.
Trademark Note: Reznor® is registered in at least the United States.

0415 Form I-RA/D 350/500 (Version C.6)

REZNOR

Form I-RA/D 350/500, Page 60



